The State Bar of California

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

This document is a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) for Tenant Improvement Project/Floor
Remodel.

The State Bar of California seeks to remodel a portion of the 8th and 9th floors at its 180
Howard Street building in San Francisco. Work involves the build-out of additional office
space and suites on the 8th floor and the reconfiguation of a contained area on the 9th floor.

The State Bar will host a vendor pre-bid conference on April 2, 2008, at 2:30 PM in its 4DE at
180 Howard Street, San Francisco California to discuss this request in detail. Attendance is
mandatory for all vendors intending to submit a proposal. The building is located at the
corner of Howard and Main streets, 2 blocks south of Market Street and conveniently located
close to BART, Muni and other public transportation. The State Bar has no parking facility at
this location, only street and nearby lot parking is available.

Contact with State Bar personnel in connection with this RFP may not be made other than as
specified in this RFP. Unauthorized contact of any State Bar personnel may be cause for
rejection of a bid.

Please submit 6 copies of your proposal no later than 5 p.m. on April 18, 2008 to:

The State Bar of California
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-1639

Attn: Sharon Pearl
Real Property Operations
415-538-2340
sheri.pearl@calbar.ca.gov

INTRODUCTION

The State Bar of California (* the State Bar), created in 1927 by the Legislature and
adopted into the California Constitution in 1960, is a public corporation within the
judicial branch of state government. The State Bar is a unified, or integrated bar, and
membership is mandatory for all attorneys who are licensed to practice law in the
state. In addition to its mandated licensing and disciplinary and certification functions,



the State Bar offers a number of other programs designed to assist, educate and protect
its members and the public. The State Bar has offices located in Los Angeles,
Sacramento and San Francisco. More information about the State Bar can be found at
http://calbar.ca.qov/state/calbar/calbar_home generic.jsp?cid=10102

STATEMENT OF WORK

The State Bar of California owns a thirteen (13) story building located at 180 Howard
Street in San Francisco. The State Bar occupies floors 4-10 and the majority of the
ground floor. At this time, interior modifications are needed on floors 8 and 9 to
accommodate staffing changes and new departmental alliances.

A. Construction Work

The project involves the remodel of the 8th floor law library and the addition of
demising walls within this area to provide separate work areas for library and
information technology staff. A second component of the project involves the
demolition of offices on the 9th floor and the reconfiguration of the space to provide a
primarily open work area. Contractor shall perform all general contractor services
associated with the tenant improvement project on the 8th and 9th floors in
accordance with the architectural construction drawings prepared by CF Blank
Architects listed below (“the Services”). Contractor shall oversee the work of all
subcontractors. All contractors shall be members in good standing of their
respective trade unions.

Contractor must file a payment and performance bond in conformance with Civic
Code section 3247 et. seq., as a condition of being awarded this contract. Cost of the
bond will be included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price.

Work will be performed in an area presently occupied by State Bar staff. All loud
noise producing work must be performed outside of regular office hours, which are
8:45 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. Contractor must make every effort to minimize disruption to the
work environment and to protect the premises and State Bar employees through the
use of plywood and plastic/polyurethane barriers. The State Bar will work closely with
Contractor to coordinate scheduling and staging needs.

B. Drawings

Included as Attachment A in PDF Format. Full size drawings will be provided to
interested bidders at the mandatory bidder’s conference. Documents prepared by CF
Blank Architects:

Sheet A0.1  Overall 8th Floor Plan and Exiting Analysis
Sheet A0-2  8th Floor Notes
Sheet A1.1  Partial 8th Floor Finish Plan

Partial 8th Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan



Sheet A-2 8th Floor Door and Sill Notes

Sheet A0.1  Overall 9th Floor Plan and Exiting Analysis

Sheet A0.2  9th Floor Notes

Sheet A1.0  9th Floor Partial Demolition Plan, Partial Construction Plan
and Power and Signal Plan

Sheet A-4 Power and Communication Plan

Sheet A-5 Finish Plan

Sheet D-1 Details

Sheet POT-1 Ground Floor Path of Travel Drawings

Sheet POT-2 Ground Floor Path of Travel Drawings

Sheet POT-3 Ground Floor Path of Travel Drawings

C. Job Meetings

Weekly job meetings will be required during the course of construction. Meetings
will be held on the job site during regular business hours, 8:45 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. on a
day to be determined by The State Bar of California.

Attendance:

1 General Contractor’s Superintendent and Project Manager

2. Director of Real Property Operations, The State Bar of California
3. CF Blank Architects

4 Building Engineer

D. Progress Schedule

A progress schedule in the form of a bar chart of CPM must be submitted upon
execution of the contractor.

E. Subcontractor Bidding Requirements

All subcontractor bid amounts should be included in the RFP submission and the
name of the bidder that the General Contractor has chosen should be underlined.
Contractor shall solicit no fewer than three (3) competitive bids from qualified
subcontractors for trades in excess of $15,000 in preparation of its bid submission to
The State Bar of California. Within 15 days the execution of the contract, General
Contractor will be required to provide copies of fully executed subcontractor
agreements to The State Bar of California’s representatives.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The submission requirements for this RFP are set forth below. A proposal shall
constitute an irrevocable offer for 90 business days following the deadline for its
submission. Reference to a certain number of days in this RFP shall mean business
days unless otherwise specified.



A. Submission Requirements

To be considered responsive, a proposal must contain the following, referenced by
number and in the order below:

1.

10.

A brief description of the history and organization of the bidder’s firm,
and of any proposed subcontractor.

Copies of business licenses, professional certifications or other
credentials, together with evidence that bidder, if a corporation, is in
good standing and qualified to conduct business in California.

The most recent year’s annual reports, or comparable document,
including detailed current profit and loss, assets and liabilities, and
other relevant financial data.

A description of similar projects completed by the bidder within the
past three (3) years.

Qualifications, background and experience of the project director and
other staff proposed to work on the project.

References with contact information from organizations that have used
bidder’s services for similar projects/installations within the last 12-18
months.

A general description of the techniques, approaches and methods to be
used in completing the project.

A description of the chronology for completing the work, including a
time line and deadlines for each task.

A detailed construction scheduled including a delineation of all work to
be completed during swing shift hours 5PM - midnight. Schedule
should include all trades involved in the project. List of all
subcontractors proposed for the project including two references for
each subcontract whose project cost will total $15,000 or more.

A detailed cost proposal, including any travel costs and other expenses
as itemized on Attachment B. As the State Bar may award a contract
based on the initial offer, a bidder should make its initial offer on the
most favorable terms available. The State Bar reserves the right,
however, to have discussions with those bidders falling within a
competitive range, and to request revised pricing offers from them and
to make an award or conduct negotiations thereafter.



A written acknowledgement of the acceptance of the Contracting
Requirements set forth in section IV of this RFP. Specific terms may be
reserved for future negotiation, but must be clearly identified and
reasons given for the reservation.

Proposals which fail to address each of the submission requirements above may be
deemed non-responsive and will not be further considered.

B. Rejection of Proposals

The State Bar reserves the right in its sole discretion to reject any or all proposals
in whole or in part, without incurring any cost or liability whatsoever. All
proposals will be reviewed for completeness of the submission requirements. If a
proposal fails to meet a material requirement of the RFP, or if it is incomplete or
contains irregularities, the proposal may be rejected. A deviation is material to the
extent that a proposal is not in substantial accord with RFP requirements.

Immaterial deviations may cause a bid to be rejected. The State Bar may or may not
waive an immaterial deviation or defect in a proposal. The State Bar's waiver of an
immaterial deviation or defect shall in no way modify the RFP or excuse a bidder from
full compliance with the RFP requirements.

Any proposal may be rejected where it is determined to be non-competitive, or where
the cost is not reasonable.

Proposals that contain false or misleading statements may be rejected if in the State
Bar's opinion the information was intended to mislead the State Bar regarding a
requirement of the RFP.

C. Evaluation Process and Highest Scored Bidder

The State Bar reserves the right to determine the suitability of proposals on the basis
of a proposal's meeting administrative requirements, technical requirements, the
review team's assessment of the quality and performance of the equipment and
services proposed, and cost.

During the evaluation process, the State Bar may require a bidder’s representative to
answer questions with regard to the proposal and/or require certain bidders to make a
formal presentation to the evaluation team and/or the State Bar Senior Executive
Team. The State Bar may also have discussions with those bidders falling within a
competitive range, and request revised pricing offers from such bidders and make an
award and/or conduct negotiations thereafter.

This Request for Proposal does not commit the State Bar to awarding a Contract.
Bidders shall bear all costs incurred in the preparation of the Proposal and



participating in the Proposal evaluation process. The State Bar reserves the right to
reject any and all Proposals, to accept the Proposal it considers most favorable to the
its interest in its sole discretion, and to waive minor irregularities. The State Bar
further reserves the right to seek new Proposals when such procedure is considered by
it to be in the best interest of the State Bar.

1. The following criteria will be used in reviewing and comparing the
proposals and in determining the Highest Scored Bidder (“HSB”). The
weight to be assigned to each criterion appears following each item.

a.

Responsiveness of the proposal to the submission requirements set
forth in the RFP (10%).

Agreement to the State Bar’s contracting requirements as set forth
in AIA Document A111 — 1997 “Standard Form of Agreement
Between Owner and Contractor where the basis for payment is the
COST OF WORK PLUS A FEE with a negotiated Guaranteed
Maximum Price” and AIA Document A201 — 1997 “General
Conditions of the Contract for Construction”. Both documents will
be distributed at the mandatory bidders conference to all parties in
attendance (15%).

The technical ability, capacity, and flexibility of the proposal to
provide, at the highest level of quality, the Services in a
professional and highly skilled manner as confirmed by the quality
of any demonstration, client references and demonstrated success in
similar construction projects. Demonstrated ability to complete the
construction project within prescribed time frame (10%).

The character, integrity, reputation and strength of the project
manager, job superintendent and foreman team. Interviews of
proposed team will be scheduled for the week of April 28, 2008
(30%).

The total cost of the proposal. Costs will be evaluated only if a
proposal is determined to be otherwise qualified. Costs should be
itemized on Attachment B of this proposal and must be clearly
legible (35%).

2. If a large number of proposals are received, the State Bar reserves the
right to review the proposals using a tiered evaluation system. All
qualified proposals will be evaluated based on the Submission
Requirements and Cost, with the top candidates advancing as finalists
and receiving a full evaluation as outlined above.

D. Award and Execution of Contract



Subject to the State Bar’s right to reject any or all proposals, the HSB will be awarded
the contract. Notice will be posted at the State Bar’s offices at 180 Howard Street, San
Francisco, CA and written notice sent to bidders on or about April 25, 2008 of the
Bar’s intention to award the contract to the HSB. It is anticipated that final selection of
the HSB will be made by May 2, 2008. The evaluation team will select a winning
proposal subject to approvals granted by the Board of Governors. Upon selection, the
State Bar and the selected Vendor will enter into good faith negotiations on a contract
containing, without limitation, the Statement of Work and Contracting Requirements
sections below.

No contract or agreement, express or implied, shall exist or be binding on the State
Bar before the execution of a written contract by both parties. If agreement on the
terms of such a contract cannot be reached after a period deemed reasonable by the
State Bar in its sole discretion, the State Bar may enter into negotiations and sign a
contract with any other bidder who submitted timely, responsive and responsible
proposals to this RFP.

If, after the State Bar and the HSB agree to terms and execute a contract, that contract
is terminated for any reason, the State Bar may, in its sole discretion, either enter into
negotiations with the next highest scored bidder, or issue a new RFP and begin the
proposal process anew.

Questions regarding the State Bar’s award of any business on the basis of proposals
submitted in response to the RFP, or on any other matter in connection with the
selection process, should be addressed in writing to Andrew Conover, Finance
Manager, at andrew.conover@calbar.ca.gov.

Where written notice is required in this RFP, the notice must be sent by U.S. mail and
either facsimile or e-mail.

E. Errors in the RFP

If a bidder discovers any ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy, omission, or other error in
the RFP, the bidder should immediately provide the State Bar with written notice of
the problem and request that the RFP be clarified or modified. Without disclosing the
source of the request, the State Bar may modify the document prior to the date fixed
for submission of proposals by issuing an addendum to all potential bidders to whom
the RFP was sent.

If prior to the date fixed for submissions, a bidder knows of or should have known of
an error in the RFP but fails to notify the State Bar of the error, the bidder shall bid at
its own risk, and if, awarded the contract, shall not be entitled to additional
compensation or time by reason of the error or its later correction.

F. Questions Regarding the RFP



Questions regarding the RFP may be addressed in person at the vendor pre-bid
conference on April 2, 2008 at 2:30 PM in the State Bar conference rooms 4DE at 180
Howard Street, San Francisco. Questions after this conference may be addressed in
writing to Sharon Pearl at sheri.pearl@calbar.ca.gov. All questions must be submitted
no later than 5 days prior to the date for submission of proposals. Questions and
answers regarding the RFP may be shared with all bidders known to be interested in
submitting a proposal.

If a question relates to a proprietary aspect of its proposal and the question would
expose proprietary information if disclosed to competitors, the bidder may submit the
question in writing, conspicuously marking it as "CONFIDENTIAL." With the
question, the bidder must submit a statement explaining why the question is sensitive.
If the State Bar concurs that the disclosure of the question or answer would expose
proprietary information, the question will be answered, and both the question and
answer will be kept in confidence. If the State Bar does not concur regarding the
proprietary nature of the question, the question will not be answered in this manner
and the bidder will be notified.

A bidder who believes that one or more of the RFP’s requirements is onerous or
unfair, or unnecessarily precludes less costly or alternative solutions, may submit a
written request that the RFP be changed. The request must set forth the recommended
change and reason for proposing the change. The State Bar must receive any such
request no later than 5 days before the deadline for submitting proposals.

G. Addenda

The State Bar may modify the RFP prior to the date fixed for submission by posting,
mailing, emailing or faxing an addendum to the bidders known to be interested in
submitting a proposal. If any bidder determines that an addendum unnecessarily
restricts its ability to bid, it must notify the State Bar in writing no later than 5 days
before the deadline for submitting proposals.

H. Withdrawal and Resubmission/Modification of Proposals

A proposal may be withdrawn at any time prior to the deadline for submitting
proposals by notifying the State Bar in writing of its withdrawal. The notice must be
signed by the bidder. The bidder may thereafter submit a new or modified proposal,

provided that it is received at the State Bar no later than the deadline.

Modification offered in any other manner, oral or written, will not be considered.
Proposals cannot be changed after the evaluation process begins.

l. Protest Procedure



A bidder may protest the award if it meets all the following conditions:

1. The bidder has submitted a proposal that it believes is or should have
been the HSB, under the criteria set forth above;

2. The bidder believes that its proposal meets the State Bar's
administrative and technical requirements, proposes services of proven
quality and performance, and offers a competitive cost to the State Bar;
and,

3. The bidder believes that the State Bar has incorrectly selected another
bidder.

A bidder qualified to protest should contact Andrew Conover, Finance Manager, (415)
538-2207, to attempt an informal resolution. If this contact is unable to resolve the
protest to the bidder's satisfaction, the bidder must file a written protest within 5 days
of the notice of intention to award the contract. The written protest must state the facts
surrounding the issue and the reasons the bidder believes the award to be invalid. The
protest must be sent by certified or registered mail or delivered personally to:
The State Bar of California
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-1639

Attention: Peggy Van Horn, Chief Financial Officer

Protests will be reviewed and decided by the State Bar’s Award Protest Team within
30 days after the State Bar issues written acknowledgment of the protest. In the event
that a protest is filed, the contract award will be postponed pending resolution of the
protest.

J. News Releases

News releases pertaining to the award of a contract may not be made without the prior
written approval of the State Bar.

K. Disposition of Materials

All materials submitted in response to an RFP will become the property of the State
Bar of California and will be returned only at the State Bar's option and at the expense
of the bidder. One copy of each proposal will be retained for the State Bar’s official
files and become a public record. Specific limited pages of a proposal, not including
proposed cost and compensation, may be marked as proprietary and confidential. The
entire proposal cannot be deemed confidential. The bidder’s consent will be requested
before release of such pages to non-State Bar personnel. By submitting a proposal, a
bidder agrees to these terms and waives any right to pursue a cause of action for
damages incurred as a result of the release of any information contained in a proposal.



CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

All of the Contractor’s bids shall be subject to the State Bar’s approval. The sum of
all such approved bids, plus the Contractor’s overhead/profit and general condition
cost (now expressed as a lump amount) plus a five percent (5%) contingency fund,
shall constitute the Contractor’s guaranteed maximum price for the construction
contract. Upon establishing the guaranteed maximum price, the State Bar shall execute
the construction contract (AIA Document A111 — 1997 “Standard Form of Agreement
Between Owner and Contractor where the basis for payment is the COST OF WORK
PLUS A FEE with a negotiated Guaranteed Maximum Price” and AIA Document
A201 - 1997 “General Conditions of the Contract for Construction”). These
documents will be provided to all parties at the mandatory bidders conference.
Insurance requirements for the project should be consistent with those detailed in
Attachment E of the Standard Form of Agreement. Contractor shall honor its total bid
amount for a period of ninety (90) business days following the deadline for
submission.
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Attachment A

(excerpts from the California Building Code)

(excerpts from the California Building Code)

THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL DOORS IN THIS BUILDING

1133B.1.1.1.1  All entrances and exterior ground—floor exits doors to buildings shall be made accessible to persons with disabilities. Doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of 32

inches (813 mm) with the door open 90 degrees, measured between the face of the door and the opposite stop. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) in depth shall comply with
Sections 1118B.1 and 1118B.2.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Exterior ground—floor exits serving smoke—proof enclosures, stairwells and exit doors servicing stairs only need not be made accessible.

2. Exits in excess of those required by Section 1114B.2.1, and which are more than 24 inches (610 mm) above grade are not required to be accessible. Such doors shall have signs warning
that they are not accessible. Warning signs shall comply with Section 1117B.5.

3. In existing buildings where the enforcing agency determines that compliance with the building standards of this section would create an unreasonable hardship, an exception shall be
granted when equivalent facilitation is provided. Equivalent facilitation would require at least one entrance to be accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities.

4. These building standards shall not apply to existing buildings when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance with these building standards or equivalent facilitation without
creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.11, Item 4, Special conditions for Personal with Disabilities Requiring Appeals Action Ratification.

1133B.1.1.1.2 Temporary restrictions. During periods of partial or restricted use of a building or facility, the entrances used for primary access shall be accessible to and usable by persons
with disabilities.

1133B.1.1.1.5 Recessed doormats. Recessed doormats shall be adequately anchored to prevent interference with wheelchair traffic.

1133B.1.1.1.4 Gates. All gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.

1153B.2 DOORS.

1133B.2.1 Type of lock or latch. See Chapter 10, Section 1003.3.1.8.

1133B.2.2 Width and height. Every required exit doorway shall be of a size as to permit the installation of a door not less than 3 feet (914 mm) in width and not less than 6 feet 8
inches (2032 mm) in height.

When installed in exit doorways, exit doors shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees and shall be so mounted that the clear width of the exitway is not less than 32 inches (813
mm). In computing the exit width the net dimension of the exitway shall be used.

1133B.2.5 Hinged doors. For hinged doors, the opening width shall be measured with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.

1133B.2.3.1 Pairs of doors. Where a pair of doors is utilized, at least one of the doors shall provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32 inches (813 mm) with the leaf positioned
at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.

1133b.2.3.2 Automatic doors. When an automatic door operator is utilized to operate a pair of doors, at least one of the doors shall provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32
inches (813 mm) with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its sclosed position.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. The provisions of Section 1133B.2.3 shall not apply to existing buildings, except when otherwise required under conditions applicable to access for persons with disabilities.
In existing buildings, the following shall apply:

Where the occupant load is less than 10, except Group |, Division 1 Occupancies, doorways may be 30 inches (762 mm) in clear width.

2. In existing buildings, the provisions of this section shall not apply when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance with these building standards or equivalent facilitation
without creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.11, Item 4.

1133B.2.5.3 Revolving doors. Revolving doors shall not be used as a required entrance for persons with disabilities.

1133B.2.5.4 Turnstiles, rails and pedestrian controls. Where turnstiles and crowd control barriers are utilized in a facility for the purpose of providing fully controlled access, such as
where an admission price is charged, a door or gate that is accessible to persons with disabilities shall be provided adjacent to each turnstile exit or entrance, This alternate
passageway shall be maintained in an unlocked condition during business hours and the door or gate shall provide the same use pattern. Where posts, rails or other pedestrian controls

are utilized to create crowd control aisles or lanes, a minimum of one lane shall e accessible and shall provide a minimum aisle width no less than indicated in Figure 11B—5E (a) and
(b) with 32 inches (813 mm) of clear opening.

EXCEPTION: In existing buildings, Section 1133B.2.3 shall not apply when physical constraints or equivalent facilitation will not allow compliance with these building standards without
creating unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.11, Item 4.

1133B.2.4 Floor level at doors. Regardless of the occupant load, there shall be a floor or landing on each side of a door.

1133B.2.4.1 Thresholds. The floor or landing shall not be more than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) lower than the threshold of the doorway. Change in level between 1/4 inch (6 mm) and 1/2
inch (12.7 mm) shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1 unit vertical to 2 units horizontal (50% slope). Change in level greater than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) shall be accomplished
by means of a ramp.

NOTE: [For DSA/AC] See Section 1133B.5.1.

1133B.2.4.2 Maneuvering clearances at doors. Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in Figure 11B—26A and 11B—26B. The floor or ground area within the required
clearances shall be level and clear.

The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least 60 inches (1524 mm) and the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches (1219 mm) as
measured at right angles to the plane of the door in its closed position.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. The length opposite the direction of door swing shall be a minimum of 44 inches (1118 mm) where the door has no closer and approach to the door by a person in a
wheelchair can be made from the latch side, or if the door has either no latch nor closer and approach can be made from the hinge side. See Figure 11B—26A and 11B—26B.

2. In Group R Occupancies, the level area shall have a length both in the direction of door swing of 44 inches (1118 mm) as measured at right angles to the plane of the door in its
closed position.

1133B.2.4.3 The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches (610 mm) past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors and 18 inches (457
mm) past the strike edge for interior doors.

NOTE: Twenty—four inches (610 mm) is preferred for strike—side clearance.

1133B.2.4.4 The space between two consecutive door openings in a vestibule, serving other than a required exit stairway shall provide a minimum of 48 inches (1219) of clear space from
any door opening into such vestibule when the door is positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position. Doors in a series shall swing either in the same direction or away
from the space between the doors.

1133B.2.4.5 Where a door required to be accessible by Section 1133B.1.1.1 is located in a recess or alcove where the distance from the face of the wall to the face of the door is
greater than 8 inches, strike side clearances as prescribed in Section 1133B.2.4.3 shall be provided. See FIGURE 11b—33(a).

1133B.2.5 Closer—effort to operate doors. Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 pounds (38 N) for exterior and interior doors, such pull or push being applied at right
angles to hinged doors and at the center plane of sliding or folding doors. Compensating devices or automatic door openers may be utilized to meet the above standards. When fire

doors are required, the maximum effort to operate the door may be increased to the minimum allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not to exceed 15 pounds (66.72 N).

1133B.2.5.1 Door closer. If the door has a closer, then the sweep period of the closer shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 70 degrees, the door will take at least 3
seconds to move to a point of 3 inches (75 mm) from the latch, measured to the landing edge of the door.

1133B.2.5.2 Hand—activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 inches (762 mm) and 44 inches (1118 mm) above the floor. Latching and locking doors that are
hand—activated and which are in a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by lever—type hardware, panic bars, push—pull activating bars or other hardware designed to
provide passage without requiring the ability to grasp the opening hardware. Locked exit doors shall operate as above in egress direction. Doors to individual hotel or motel units shall
operate similarly, except that when a bolt and unlatching operation is key operated from corridor or exterior side of unit door, large bow keys 2 inches (51 mm) (full bow) or 1 1/4
inches (half bow) shall be provided in lieu of lever—type hardware on the corridor side. Separate dead—lock activation on room side of corridor doors in hotels or motels shall have lever
handle or large thumb turn on an easily reached location.

1133B.2.5.3 Recessed doors. Where the plane of the doorway is offset 8 or more inches (205 mm) from any obstruction within 18 inches (455 mm) measured laterally on the latch side,
the door shall be provided with maneuvering clearance for front approach. See Figure 11B.33(a).

1133B.2.6 Smooth surface. The bottom 10 inches 9254 mm) of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a smooth, uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a
wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10—inch (254 mm) high smooth panel shall be installed on the push side of
the door, which will allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.
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THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL CABS IN THIS BUILDING

SECTION 1116b — FLEVATORS AND SPECIAL ACCESS (WHEELCHAIR) LIFTS

1116B.1 ELEVATORS. Elevators shall be accessible. Elevators required to be accessible shall be designed and constructed to comply with this section.

1116B.1.1_General. Size of cab and control locations and requirements for accommodation of people with disabilities.

In buildings two or more stories in height, served by an elevator, or a building served by an elevator required by Chapter 11B, or a building served by and elevator required for accessibility by Section 101.17, all elevators provided shall
accommodate a wheelchair.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. When the enforcing agency determines that compliance with any regulation under this section would create an unreasonable hardship, and exception to such regulation shall be granted when equivalent facilitation is
provided, and where it can be demonstrated that a person using a wheelchair can enter and operate the elevator.

2. These provisions shall not apply to existing buildings when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance with these regulations or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.

1116B.1.2 Operation and leveling. The elevator shall be automatic and provided with a self—leveling feature that will automatically bring the car to the floor landings within a tolerance of plus or minus 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) under normal
loading and unloading conditions. This self—leveling shall, within its zone, be entirely automatic and independent of the operating device and shall correct the overtravel or undertravel. The car shall also be maintained approximately
level with the landing, irrespective of load.

The clearance between the car platform sill and the edge of the hoistway landing shall be no greater than 11/4 inches (32 mm).

1116B.1.3 Door operation. Power—operated horizontally sliding car and hoistway doors opened and closed by automatic means shall be provided.

1116B.1.4 Door size. Minimum clear width for elevator doors shall be 36 inches (914 mm).

EXCEPTION: When approved by the building official, the minimum door width may be reduced to 32 inches 9813 mm) for a car with dimensions as permitted by the exception to Section 1116B.1.6.

1116B.1.5 Door protective and reopening device. Doors closed by automatic means shall be provided with a door—opening device that will function to stop and reopen a car door and adjacent hoistway door in case the car door is
obstructed while closing.

This reopening device shall also be capable of sensing an object or person in the path of a closing door without requiring contact for activation at a nominal 5 inches and 29 inches (127 mm and 737 mm) above the floor.
Door—opening devices shall remain effective for a period of not less than 20 seconds.
After such an interval, the doors may close in accordance with the requirements of ANS| 17.1—86, the American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) document ASME 17.1—1990.

1116B.1.6 Hall call. The minimum acceptable time from notification that a car is answering a call (lantern and audible signal) until the doors of the car start to close shall be calculated by the following equation:

T=D/ (1.5 ft/s) or T=D /(445 mm/s)

Where T is the total time in seconds and D is the distance from a point in the lobby or landing area 60 inches (1524 mm) directly in front of the farthest call button controlling that car to the center—line of its hoistway door (see
Figure 11B—40D). For cars with in—car lanterns, T begins when the lantern is visible form the vicinity of hall call buttons and an audible signal is sounded.

1116B.1.7 Car Call. The minimum acceptable time for doors to remain fully open shall not be less than five seconds.

1116B.1.8 Car inside. The car inside shall allow for the turning of a wheelchair. The minimum clear distance between walls or between wall and door, excluding return panels, shall not be less than 80 inches by 54 inches (2032 mm by
1372 mm) for center—opening doors, and 68 inches by 54 inches (1727 mm by 1372 mm) for side—slide openings doors. See Figure 11B—40A. Minimum distance from wall to return panel shall not be less than 51 inches (1295 mm).

The centerline of elevator floor buttons shall be no higher than 54 inches (1372 mm) above the finish floor for side approach and 48 inches (1219 mm) for front approach. Except for photoelectric tube bypass switches, emergency
controls, including the emergency stop and alarm, shall be grouped in or adjacent to the bottom of the panel and shall be no lower than 2 feet 11 inches (889 mm) from the floor.

For multiple controls only, one set must comply with these height requirements. Floor buttons shall be provided with visual indicators to show when each call is registered. The visual indicators shall be extinguished when each call is

answered. The emergency telephone handset shall be positioned no higher than 4 feet (1219 mm) above the floor, and the handset cord shall be a minimum of 2 feet 5 inches (737 mm) in length. If the telephone system is located
in a closed compartment, the compartment door hardware shall be lever type conforming to the provisions of Section 1004>3, type of lock or latch. Emergency intercommunication shall not require voice communication.

NOTE: When possible, a 48—inch (1219 mm) maximum height for elevator floor buttons is preferred.

1116B.1.9 Car controls. Identification for the visually impaired shall be as follows:

Passenger elevator car controls shall have a minimum dimension of 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) and shall be raised 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) plus or minus 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) above the surrounding surface.
Control buttons shall be illuminated, shall have square shoulders and shall be activated by a mechanical motion that is detectable.

All control buttons shall be designated by 5/8—inch—minimum (15.9 mm) characters that conform to Section 1117B.5.5, or standard raised symbol immediately to the left of the control button. Grade 2 Braille that conforms to
Section 1117B.5.6 shall be located immediately below the character or symbol. A minimum clear space of 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) or other suitable means of separation shall be provided between rows of control buttons.

NOTE: See Figure 11B—40B.

The raised characters shall be white on a black background.
Controls and emergency equipment identified by raised symbols shall include, but not be limited to, door open, door close, alarm bell, emergency stop and telephone. The call button for the main entry floor shall be designated by a
raised star at the left of the floor designation.

1116B.1.10 Car position indicator and signal. The centerline of the hall button shall be within 42 inches (1067 mm) of the floor. Buttons shall be a minimum of 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) in size and shall be raised 1/8 inch (32 mm) [plus
or minus 1/32 inch (0.8 mm)] above the surrounding surface. Visual indication shall be provided to show each registered and extinguished when answered. Objects adjacent to, and below, hall call buttons shall not project more than
4 inches (102 mm) from the wall.

1116B.1.11 Handrails. A handrail shall be provided on one wall of the car, preferably the rear. The rails shall be smooth, and the inside surface at least 11/2 inches (38 mm) clear of the walls at a nominal height of 32 inches (813
mm) from the floor. Nominal equals +/— 1 inch (25 mm).

NOTE: Thirty—two inches (813 mm) required to reduce interference with car controls where lowest button is centered at 35 inches (889 mm) above floor.

1116B.1.12 Minimum illumination. The minimum illumination at the car controls threshold and the landing when the car and landing doors are open shall not be less than 5 foot—candles (54 Ix).

1116B.1.13 Hall buttons. The centerline of the hall call buttons shall be a nominal 42 inches (1067) above the floor.

Direction buttons, exclusive of border, shall be a minimum of 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) in size, raised, flush, or recessed. Visual indication shall be provided to show each call registered and extinguished when the call is answered. Hall call
buttons shall be internally illuminated with a white light over the entire surface of the button, Depth of flush or recessed button when operated shall not exceed 3/8 inch (9.5 mm).

1116B.1.14 Hall lantern. A visual and audible signal shall be provided at each hoistway entrance indicating to the prospective passenger the car answering the call and its direction of travel as follows:

The visual signal for each direction shall be a minimum of 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) high by 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) wide and visible from the proximity of the hall call button.

The audible signal shall sound once for the up direction and twice for the down direction or of a configuration that distinguishes between up and down elevator travel.

The centerline of the fixture shall be located a minimum of 6 feet (1829 mm) in height from the lobby floor.

The visible use of in—car lanterns, located in or on the car doorjambs, visible from the proximity of the hall call buttons and conforming to the above requirements, shall or will be acceptable.

The use of arrow shapes is preferred for visible signals.

1116B.1.15 Doorjamb marking. Passenger elevator landing jambs on all elevator floors shall have the number of the floor on which the jamb is located designated by raised characters that are a minimum of 2 inches (51 mm) in
height and conform to Section 1117B.5.5 and Grade 2 Braille that conforms to Section 1117B.5.6 located 60 inches on center (1524 mm) above the floor on the jamb panels on both sides of the door so that they are visible from

within the elevator. On the grade level, a raised five—pointed star shall be places to the left of the raised character. The outside diameter of the star shall be 2 inched. Braille shall be placed below the corresponding raised
characters.

The raised characters shall otherwise comply with Sections 1117B.5.3, 1117B.5.4 and 1117B.5.2. See Figure 11B—40B.

1116B.1.16 Location. Passenger elevators shall be located near a major path of travel, and provisions shall be made to ensure that they remain accessible and usable at all times the building is occupied.

1116B.2 Special Access (Wheelchair) Lifts. Special access wheelchair lifts may be provided between levels in lieu of passenger elevators when the vertical distance between landings, as well as the structural design and safeguards are
as allowed by the State of California, Division of the State Architect, Access Compliance, the Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Occupational Safety and Health and any applicable safety regulations of other administrative
authorities having jurisdiction.

If lifts are provided, they shall be designed and constructed to facilitate unassisted entry, operation and exit from the lift and shall comply with the restrictions and enhancements of this section in conjunction with Sections 3093 to
3094, part 7 of the California Code of Regulations.

Additionally, lifts may be provided as part of an accessible route only for the following conditions:

1116B.2.1 To provide an accessible route to a performing area in an assembly occupancy, or to a speaking area or similar place (such as a dais for "head table”) in an assembly or Group B Occupancy.
1116B.2.2 To comply with the wheelchair viewing position line—of—sight and dispersion requirements of Section 1104B.3.5.

1116B.2.3 To provide access to incidental occupiable spaces and rooms which are not open to the general public and which house not more than five persons, including, but not limited to, equipment control rooms and projection
booths.

1116B.2.4 To provide access where existing site constraints or other constraints make use of a ramp or an elevator infeasible.

EXCEPTIONS 1. The provisions of this section shall not apply to existing buildings when physical constraints will to allow compliance with these regulations or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship.
NOTE: See Section 101.17.

2. When the enforcing agency determines that compliance with any regulation under this section would create an unreasonable hardship, an exception to such regulation shall be granted when equivalent facilitation is provided.
S. The installation of lifts as part of an accessible route for additions or alterations is not limited to the four conditions required by Section 1116B.

1116B.2.4.1 Landing size. In new construction, the minimum size of landings specified in this section shall be 60 inches (1524 mm by 1524 mm). Other dimensions may be substituted where it can be demonstrated that a person
using a wheelchair measuring 30 inches by 48 inches (762 mm by 1219 mm) can enter and operate the lift safely.

1116B.2.4.2 Relationship to the path of travel. Level and clear floor areas or landings as specified in this section shall be part of "path of travel” requirements. See Section 217.

1116B.3 Special Access (Wheelchair) Lifts. Special access (wheelchair) lifts shall not be used as a component of an exit component in an egress system.

EXCEPTION: When provided as a means of egress component per Section 1116B.2.2 the specialty access lift is permitted to be part of an accessible component when:

1. The building has a supervised automatic sprinkler system.

2. The area served by the special access lift does not serve more than 4 wheelchair viewing positions.

3. The length of the common path of travel to a point where the occupant has a choice of two directions to an exit shall not exceed 30 feet (9144 mm). The length of the common path of travel shall include the vertical travel
distance of the lift.

4. The special access lift is provided with standby power or with self—recharging battery power that provides sufficient power to operate all platform lift functions for a minimum of 5 (five) upward and downward trips.

1116B.3.1 Platform lifts used as a component in a means of egress system shall conform to the requirements of Section 1116B.3.
1116B.3.2 Platform lifts shall be provided with standby power or with self—rechargeable battery power that provides sufficient power to operate all platform lift functions for a minimum of 5 (five) upward and downward trips.

1116B.3.3 When used to comply to Section 1116B.2.2 wheelchair viewing position line—of—sight and dispersion requirements of chapter 11B and the maximum distance to a point where the occupant has a choice of two directions
of travel to an exit shall not exceed 30 feet (9144 mm) form the point where the wheelchair occupant is seated. Where a platform lift is used as the accessible means of egress, the maximum distance shall include the vertical
travel distance of the platform lift.
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Attachment A

THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

A. BENDING STRESS AND SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR BY THE APPLICATION OF 7
A 250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE
MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR, AND TS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES

SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS.

B. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE APFLICATION OF A
250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER
THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE

SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.

C. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A 250-POUND
POINT LOAD, FPLUS THE MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT
LOAD, SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER 1y

AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

__\M "

7

TO 1"

PROVIDE BACKING AT GRAB
BARS AS REQUIRED.

STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB
BARS SHALL MEET CALIFORNIA
TITLE 24 1I5B.&23 AND ADAAG
SECTION 4263

GRAB BARS SHALL NOT
ROTATE WITHIN THEIR
FITTINGS.

EDGES SHALL HAVE MINIMUM
RADIUS OF 1/8't GRAB BAR AND
ADJACENT SURFACE SHALL BE
FREE OF ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.

CcC. F.. B L A N K, A RCHITECT

288 Union Street #2, San Francisco, CA 94133 ph: (415) 296-9336, fax: (415) 296-9339, e-mail: chlank@cfbarch.com

October 25, 2007

Plan Check Services Division

San Francisco Permit Center
Department of Building Inspection
City and County of San Francisco

UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP REQUEST (p. 1 of 2)

Form must be filled out legibly and completely!

1. Site Address: 180 Howard Street . Floor: All 13 Floors

. Existing Use: Office . Proposed Use:  Office

2

. Pemmit Application No. 4. Hardship Request No.
6
8

. Proposed Occupancy: B

3
5
7. Existing Occupancy: B
9

. Description of proposed work which triggers access compliance upgrades:

CBC 1103B.1 — Accessibility to buildings or portions of buildings shall be provided for all occupancy
classification in public buildings, public accommodations, commercial buildings and publicly funded housing

We request that this project be granted an exception from the following specified requirements of Title 24 of
the California Code of Regulations, because compliance would create an Unreasonable Hardship as
defined in Section 222 Title 24.

10. A. The Access feature(s) that will not be provided:
00 Primary Accessible Entrance
O Path of Travel (includes from Parking)

0 Other: Elevator Cabs
1 Sanitary Facilities o Parking

B. Code Section(s) that require(s) the specific access feature(s):. CBC Section 1116B.1.8

11. Detailed description of the accessible feature(s) that will not be provided. What is the condition now?
Note location on plans and provide attachment if necessary. See Sheet POT-2. At all existin
elevator cabs, the interior clear dimension in the left-to-right direction is 79" when it should be 80" for a
centered bi-parting door.

12. Total cost of the project excluding this/these access feature(s): __ $30,000

13. A. Cost of the access feature(s), which will not be provided:  $125,000 for all five cabs

B. % of total cost shown on Line 12 (divide line 13 by line 12): over 400%

14. Choose A or B:

A. 1 Equivalent facilitation is provided per Code Section(s) CBC Section 1116B.1.1

Description of equivalent facilitation;
to-back direction are 60" when only 54" is required. The extra clear dimension in the front-to-back
direction makes up for being 1" short in the left-to-right direction, and enables wheelchair access.

B. O Equivalent facilitation is not provided based on:

1. O Cost Constraints
3. o Legal Constraints

2. O Physical Constraints
4. 0 Other Constraints

15. Description of constraint (Unreasonable Hardship). Provide attachments if necessary.
See above.
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5 711\ TYPICAL GRAB BAR MOUNTING SPECIFICATIONS s B
.cOM é NO SCALE San Francisco, CA 94103
W RE: Minor Interior Alterations, 8th floor, 180 Howard Street
1 9 ®
mw :Om mm cIOm_ N B To Whom It May Concemn:
= g T
m.h W _o_m .M M Please accept this letter requesting relief under Unreasonable Hardship Request as provided for in the California
0 0 T w _mm Building Code pursuant to Section 1116B.1.1.
VARIES, v ) 4 U — ¢ — — T = -
\_, = W/W — = m T m W g 8 o B — 8 o d ww During routine ficld survey of existing conditions conducted on July, 17, 2007, it was discovered that the required
= q DL Z M N‘ -4 \“@\ S \ interior clear dimension of all the existing elevator cabs lacked the required 80" clearance by just 1" in the left-to-
_ r r Y y W K Mm - _ right direction. However, in the front-to-back direction in all of the cabs, the required 54" clear is exceeded by 6".
Q Q Ky 9 9 NNl | el e s e = — ——— The cost to remedy this condition will exceed $125,000, which is over 400% of the proposed interior alteration
- @ ~ o F@r project triggering disabled access compliance upgrade.
N x x
GRAB BAR  PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/  FEMININE KNAPKIN MANUAL FIRE ~ LIGHT DUPLEX TELEPHONE THERMOSTAT  SPECIAL JUNCTION  WALL-MTD AUDIBLE ¢ We would like to be considered for equivalent facilitation based on mitigating factors. The existing interior clear
(SURFACE)  TRASH RECEPTACLE DISPENSER (RECESSED) ALARMPULL SWITCH  OUTLET ORDATA  FIRE ALARM PURPOSE  BOX TELEPHONE  VISUAL FIRE dimeneion oF all the elevarrsabs, sifionglnorexasty mssting ataicd-dinecisions ii CBC:Secton 1116B,1.8,
(RECESSED) STATION OUTLET OUTLETS + OUTLET ALAR does nonetheless provide for full wheelchair access, completely accommodating a typical 60" turning diameter
inside each cab with the doors shut. Further, all other non-conforming existing conditions pertaining to disabled
% ZO_ _ _/_ .H,HZQ EmHQE‘H‘w H.HOW >OnmmmOWHmm >ZU Um/\HOmw access compliance will be upgraded to full-compliance as a result of this project.
é 12" =1-0" Attached to this letter is a completed Unreasonable Hardship Application form.
Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
(E)112" DIA. 88, —— B
GRAB BAR -6 112" , >-o 2 ELONGATED RIM URINAL ——— o Charles F. Blank, ATA
, 24" DIA. 55, SCREEN N Architect
2 MAX — ST GRAB I CA # 27353
k . BAR(S) e 3\ 3
o ( D)) ——Y ( D) O 1 , Y
(E) ADA COMPLIANT —— i @ et |
TOILET WITH FLUSH (E) ADA —_—
VALVE TO WIDE $IDE . COMPLIANT ﬂj . 8
_ o TOILET WITH - fiy N ~ =
o <4 FLUSH VALVE oL 4 J
- TO WIDE SIDE 0 i i 5|
o " 3 Al o & S
= = .
o /7 N N //
A 2" —— (E) TOILET PAPER B e 14 éz.
DISPENSER i
é M\N: — H<IO—— C H\N: = H—Io:
\| (E) ADA MIRROR TITLE 24 SIGNAGE PER SECTION 11MB5 WITH
/ — RAISED LETTERS AND GRADE 2 BRAILLE AT
"/ LATCH SIDE OF DOOR, CENTERLINE AT 62"
i . ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, SEE DETAILS Y AND Z
(E) ADA MIRROR ¥ \ & THIS SHEET O
— - (E) ADA COMPLIANT o _
(E) ADA \ PAPER TOWER
COMPLIANT (E) ADA / / — DISPENSER ) TITLE 24 COMPLIANT SIGNAGE CENTERED ON »
LAVATORY WITH COMPLIANT 1/ o N DOOR AT 0@' ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, 12' IN
INSULATED SOAP j N HEIGHT AND 1/4' THICK, PER TITLE 24 SECTION RESTROOM
i IPING BELOW i ——1|7% = B 1585, SEE DETAIL X THIS SHEET
FIPING B DISPENSER -
i i3 9 POWER DOOR OPERATOR BUTTON
! C J— | s o e POWER ASSIST DOOR OPERATER CONTROL MUST BE AT LEAST 9' 5Q. AND
X COMPLIANT o BUTTON, SEE SFECS AT RIGHT oy INCLUDE THE INSTERNATIONAL
I APPRP VA ¥ I o|  LAVATORY UITH - g, , SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (194)
va ¥ Ok o S S| NSULATED AT LEAST ONE IGN SHALL INCLUDE THE
I ol e 2 PIPING BELOU INTERNATIONAL $TMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY PER
; L AR TITLE 24 SECTION [I11B5
Z B 6" MAX. ol ™ —
r L .
h PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE
' MIN LAVATORIES bﬂg TO A WALL SHALL ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL
ﬁ I'-g" | BE MOUNTED 18" MIN. FROM WALL TO DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE
7 CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE NOTE: SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER DIMENSION OF ANY
ALL REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 PICTOGRAM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE A MINIMUM
7“7\ ELEVATION/SECTION AT ACCESSIBLE SINK SECTON I3, TTLE 24 SECTON CF o' N HEIGHT, AD SHALL HAVE RiiceD
MBS, AND ADAAG SECTION 430. PROFILE.
é H\N: e H—Io:
NOTES:
X A) LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS
Av At SHALL BE RAISED, CONTRASTING IN /
__|®__ Vﬂ Oo_lom\ bzo Ib/\m b
® — MIN. &"'x&e"'x1/4" FIELD WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF
\\ WITH SYMBOLS BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A
ACCESSIBLE UNIT 3! - STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO N R
L DOOR \\ \ BETWEEN |:5 AND 1:1@, AND RAISED S >
A N\ | $e2 AFE /32" MIN, AND BE ACCOMPANIED =
1 N
R < — 5/8' HIGH MIN. TYPE BY BRAILLE. SEE DETAIL Z THIS
A CERAMIC TILE N : ) SHEET. ) POUWER ASSIST DOOR -
— m _ % | MEN'S RESTRGOM | RAISED 1/322" MIN. OPERATER CONTROL
= \ ~EL HEL VETICA MED UM B) WHERE PERMANENT SIGNAGE 18 ? \ SUTTON, sEE 6mEcs 9
— AN - , -
—F 5 ] STEEL TRANSITION STRIP < UPFPERCASE LETTERS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND m ABOVE )
3 . s . ACCESSIBLE UNIT SPACES, SIGNAGE AS DESCRIBED
3 Z ® pd CARPET MIN. 2'x&"x1/4" FIELD WITH ABOVE SHALL ALSO BE
" r wu ﬂ TEXT AND GRADE 2 PROVIDED ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF — N
W r | BRAILLE OF ABOVE TEXT THE DOOR.
L H ; A B C
CONCRETE SLAB
/6 ELEVATION AT DRINKING FOUNTAIN /5 THRESHOLD DETAIL /4 TYPICAL TOILET ROOM ENTRANCES, DOOR CONTROLS, AND SIGNAGE
é 1/2" =1-0" é NO SCALE é NO SCALE
ELEVATOR POSITION INDICATOR.
CONTROL PANEL SEE NOTE 9/--.
WITH LIGHTED
MM__/HD\._“.U_.HMF NUMBERS AND [ 7] I 1 [ ! _
— BRAILLE /
SIGNAGE, 0 o= o\o
TYPICAL, SEE S S S S
Q 3/POT-2 o o o L~ FIREMAN'S CONTROL
S 58 5 \ TELEPHONE JACKS
.4” oo
0
r v 112" DIAMETER
EXISTING MU% O_ o m m m HANDRAIL, 8EE
ELEVATOR K 2 o0 o o 4/POT-2
Obm o |_ o o o o o oy . ) N lo
PLATFORM L Q N N
o . 5 i Y i
o0 - 1 1 1
& o &~ & &
N pooni poonan poonan NN N pooni
EMERGENCY PHONE HANDRAIL SUPPORT _ N
LOCATIONS
é H\ " — H—IOI @ W\m:

UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP REQUEST Project Address:

(p. 2 0f 2) Permit Application No.

Note: Ratification by the Access Appeals Commission is generally required for Unreasonable
Hardship Requests when the work is valued over the threshold amount (ENR Construction Cost
Index for the year 2007: $116,837.68) if no equivalent facilitation is provided. See the California
Code of Regulations, Title 24, Section 101.17.11, Section 206, and Section 222. _

15. Applicant’'s Name (Print): __Charles F. Blank
o Owner 1 Tenant o Agent

Signature: .7 - Bra L —

FOR DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION STAFF USE ONLY
This exception for unreasonable hardship is: [1 GRANTED (for this permit only)

] DENIED * [] Requires AAC Ratification * (* = needs add’l signatures below)

based on Section(s) of the SFBC.

Plans Reviewed By (Print):

Signature of Plans Reviewer: Date:

Denied for the following reason(s):

*Signature of Team Leader: Date:

In the event that your Unreasonable Hardship Request is denied, the plan checker shall inform
you as to the reason for that denial. Upon denial, if you would then like to make an appeal before
the Access Appeals Commission, you shall first contact the plan checker’s Division Manager and
have the manager review the request.

To file an appeal, pay a filing fee of $350.00 and submit an appeal package consisting of eight
individually bound notebooks. Please refer to the Access Appeals Commission Information
Guide, available at the Customer Services desk, for more complete information. These appeal
copies will be distributed by the Secretary of the AAC to.each of the Commissioners. One copy is
kept on file with the Secretary to the Commission for review as requested by member of the
public.

Secretary, Access Appeals Commission
1660 Mission Street, 3" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

(415) 558-6014

Submit appeals in person to:
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THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
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5/8" MINIMUM NUMERAL
HEIGHT, 2/4" MINIMUM /

BUTTON DIAMTER,
MO 12 4 .48" TO CAB FLOOR
BRAILLE UNDER ——— 90 100
NUMERICAL 8YMBOLS 70 80O
//m Q @ Q 1
3/8" MIN, SEPARATION
LOCATE 8STAR —— || 30 40 EFAR
ALONGSIDE MAIN EXIT 10O 20
FLOOR NUMBER. m.va wMO
&80 XO{ 425" TO cAB FLOOR

NOTES:

. RAISED NUMBERS AND LETTER TO BE WHITE ON
BLACK BACKGROUND.

2. CONTROL BUTTONS TO BE RAISED 178" WITH SQUARE
SHOULDERS, MECHANICALLY ACTUATED AND
ILLUMINATED WHEN PRESSED

3. MINIMUM CONTROL MEASUREMENT: ENTIRE FACE OF
LIGHTED BUTTONS MUST FULLY ILLUMINATE WITH HIGH
INTENSITY WHITE LIGHT.

OT- NO SCALE

/"3°\ ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL

BUILDING PERMIT 10/26/07
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Attachment A

EXISTING HALL LANTERN, TYPICAL |/
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DIAM. WM AT EACH FLOOR AT EACH FLOOR S .m
=
! ]
20x42 ™~ %
el 79"\ ELEVATION AT TYPICAL ELEVATOR LOBBY 7“8\ ELEVATION AT TYPICAL ELEVATOR LOBBY SE
o2
Srace =7 ﬁ . é 3/8" = 10" é 3/8" = 10" ——
= l N
r - (E) FLOORING
® r+— — — —  TRANSITION, SEE
__ 2 ADD NEW POWER ASSIST DOOR OPERATOR AT DOOR | /FOT-2
NG X HEAD, PROVIDE ELECTRICAL POWER AS REQUIRED g | (AAN ' o
DIAM. i £ 9 | _ ‘
Q Y m m @_ g _ I
30x42 [] ﬁ Z L g < H
CLEAR [] ¥ ul Qu | o __-6.*‘ (E) POWER ASSIST :
FLOOR N 9 0Q - DOOR ACTUATOR ‘
SPACE Q st CLR MIN. | At a2 aFF i
{A 5 s _ :
Ol 1
VISUAL ; 3 —
ALARM -~ } Z0 ADD NEW POUER H AREA OF
AT 80" i E 2 ASSIST DOOR Y : WORK
AFF ACTUATOR AT 42' AFF = ) ‘
v S E
0Z - .
[THRS 0N
Z I
| 1 O A L /|
Q ul i
] 9 V1 sop new rouer 60 ‘
> Y ASSIST DOOR pa | | |
g ACTUATOR AT 42' AFF . o ‘
L g . (E) POWER ASSIST i
Z
] /AR QN (4 OR ACTUATOR |
I \co) 00 \CoT-% AT 42" AFF H
_ (E) FLOORING 38 I
TRANSITION, SEE H
\ / B/POT-2 / -~
m_lg__ I
~_— —~ ) ) |

=1\
~

PATH OF

| mp® L _ - 44" WIDE
l_U it } ] M ! | ACCESSIBILE
4

oT- VDT 7"\ WOMEN'S ENTRANCE 7 6\ WOMEN'S ENTRANCE ,
OT- Y= é Y | Dl S— — — o 7 || TRAVEL FOR
PHYSICALLY

| M J B DISABLED,
N | | | SLOPE DOES
‘ | 4 NOT EXCEED 2%

» |

- 775\ OVERALL 8TH FLOOR DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

710"\ ENLARGED 8TH FLOOR ELEVATOR LOBBY PLAN N

FRAMELESS GLASS
ENTRY DOORS

OT- 1/16" = 1'-0"

A

STONE THRESHOLD

—EXTERIOR SIDEWALK

1@" SMOOTH KICKPLATE

4

O ﬁ CONCRETE SLAB

FINISH FLOOR

/ 4\ EXT. DOOR THRESHOLD

é HALF FULL

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET
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_——— FRAMELESS GLASS
= ENTRY DOORS

_———SECTION 1123825
CBC COMPLIANT
PUSH/PULL

HARDWARE, | 1/2*

X \/\ DIAMETER, TYPICAL
U 5 LBS. MAXIMUM
y ﬁ / PRESSURE TO
N OFEN ALL

= EXTERIOR DOORS
&JF]

I
MAIN STREET

MAIN LOBBY é

A

&'-@"' CLEAR

-‘ (PEDESTRIAN ONLY ALLEY)
N

4" WIDE
ACCESSIBILE
PATH OF
TRAVEL FOR
PHYSICALLY
DISABLED,
SLOPE DOES
NOT EXCEED 2%

| ——— SECTION lI122B2&

L CBC COMPLIANT
KICKPLATE, 20

. DPEGREE BEVEL,

B - /—/ TYPICAL

EXISTING LEVEL LANDING
CONDITION, LESS THAN 2% S|LOPE

&
A\l

“ Q

/7 n
SECTION 19023 32.16.1a

CBC COMPLIANT

METAL THRESHOLD,

172" MAX. HEIGHT, |

1/4" MAX. SLOPE, HOWARD STREET
TYPICAL

73"\ EXTERIOR ENTRANCE DOOR /"2°\ ENLARGED GROUND FLOOR MAIN LOBBY PLAN 71\ OVERALL GROUND FLOOR DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL POT-1

o)
Q
W
Q

OT- 3/8" =1'-0" OT- 1/4" =1'-0" OT- 1/16" = 1'-0"




WIRES ATTACHED TO LIGHT \ ABOVE =

FIXTURE AT DIAGONAL CORNERS AN ©%

SCHEDULED SIDELITE, WHERE AND ANCHORED TO STRUCTURE 3

APPLICABLE ABOVE FOR FIXTURES UP TO 56 b

POUNDS (ALL 4'x4' FIXTURES MUST E

| —————— GASKET OR SEALANT, WHERE HAVE WIRES AT EACH CORNER). ~ 3

DOOR IN 92° OPEN POSITION \\ APPLICABLE =
EXISTING CEILING il WITH HEAVY DUTY GRID STSTEM, _ £

/ N\ 4 Y L EDULED FRAME LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING 56 ULERE APELICABLE i
| clLeAR ANoDIZED . - PULED POUNDS =~ OR MORE MUST HAVE 4 REPLACE SPRAYED ON =
MATCH EXISTING | _ FIXTURE AND TO STRUCTURE DECK. 246 REQUIRED AFTER =

HINGE LOCATION, ABOVE. INSTALLATION OF CLIP ANGLE “z

MATCH EXISTING bt
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS ¥

- —— SCHEDULED DOOR LONGER STRUCTURE. SECURED TO <
S ! . - RUNNER WITH 2 SHEET <&

_ 3 + METAL SCREWS AT 8'-2" <

E L__m_w* ) _ _ O.C. MAXIMUM a8

) ] =
Wﬁ. Ww SCHEDULED LOCKSET \‘H_ o) | SCHEDULED DOOR y w
N =% =3

LIGHT sWITCH _ Q SCHEDULED CEILING )

] ] Z 3

o 8 o -

@ - | S

e oo " l o=l 7 | O <3

an LOOR —— _ H H = RUNNER SECURED TO Z

> = \ CEILING GRID &

T = = “

% \ SIDE WALL WHERE OCCURS EXISTING CEILING SCHEDULED PARTITION " %.M

[\l

H=

(A) ELEV. AT SIDELITE (B) ELEV. AT LIGHT SWITCH MAN RINER NOTE. AT SUSPENDED :
ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS, B

W NSt L CUT TILES IF NECESSARY TO g

DRAUNGS : HAVE THEM LAY FLAT IN E

g2 GRID |

@ =1 Al.2 3" =1-0" Al.2 3 =120"
¢

) 2'-0" | 2'-2' , NOTE: FOR BRACING, SEE
DETAIL ABOVE

NOTES: 2 172" SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKET UNFACED

NOTE: FOR ABOVE CEILING . THIS DETAIL MAY NOT BE REQUIRED BY CERTAN PERMITTING
BRACING, SEE DETAIL 5/4A& NOTE: FOR ABOVE CEILING JURISDICTIONS. INCLUDE WHERE APPLICABLE. EXISTING CEILING
R SCHEDULED PARTITION / BRACING, SEE DETAIL 5/46 2. AREA OF CEILING PER EACH BRACE NOT TO EXCEED 144 Q. FT. T I
WHERE APPLICABLE SCHEDULED PARTITION 3. FIRST BRACING POINT WITHIN & FT. OF EACH WALL. AN
UHERE APPLICABLE 4. BRACE POINT ON MAIN RUNNER NOT TO EXCEED 2' DISTANCE = muc_.ﬁ mm_m_emmz GYP. BD.
FROM CROSS RUNNER. NM D CEILING
- v 5. COMPLY WITH UBC STD. 25-2 FOR CEILING SUPPORT.
- - - EXISTING CEILING S - RUNNER SECURED TO
N i I— SO I . CEILING GRID AT 24' oc.
i | = [ —— EXISTING CEILING
SCHEDULED FRAME =
UNDERSIDE OF 8TRUCTURE __
L ~ ABOVE 5/8"' GTPSUM BOARD
WHERE APPLICABLE, w .
—  GLAZING FRAME SECURE TO REPLACE SPRAYED ON >~ 2 172" 25 GA. METAL STUDS
SCHEDULED DOOR CEILING RUNNER FIREPROOFING ON METAL Q AT 24" OC.
DECK AS REQUIRED AFTER +
(/\/\/m@\ G % mm \ INSTALLATION OF CLIPS o
. J 2 1/2' SOUND ATTENUATION
_n\u_ﬁ.bw_wmbm TEMPERED METAL CLIP SECURED TO ® BLANKET UNFACED
] STRUCTURE
| METAL CHANNEL STRUT
SECURED TO STRUCTURE RUNNER SECURED TO SLAB WITH
AND MAIN RUNNERS AT 12'-2" PNUEMATIC PINS AT 16" o.c.
O.C. MAXIMUM
3 (2) NO. 12 WIRES IN TWO SCHEDULED BASE
v DIRECTIONS - (2) NO. I2 o MATCH EXISTING FLOORING
WIRES IN OTHER TWO | @ f
GLAZING FRAME L DIRECTIONS AT 12'-@"' OC. —_— i
MAXIMUM AND 144 Q. FT.
MATCH EXISTING FLOORING | il - SILL BLOCKING M A MUM mmw_.m_.wwémmz GYP. BD.
h [ — MATCH EXISTING FLOORING ﬁ
NI M SCHEDULED CEILING

TR TTRTTTRNTINININ @._J\_nu_mnb_l INTERIOR SOUND -RATED PARTITION

/10 HEAD/SILL SECTION AT DOOR / 8"\ HEAD/SILL SECTION AT SIDELITE /"6 \ CEILING BRACING DETAIL 775\ PARTITION SCHEDULE

g A Al.2 3= 10" Al.2 3 =10" g 3= 10"
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Attachment A

= g
<
=

EXISTING BUILDING EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN — S
ELEMENT (NO WORK) g
EXISTING INTERIOR 2
ELEMENT TO BE ~
DEMOLISHED NEW DOOR: \f— m
A —

EXISTING INTERIOR DOOR TYPE i
PARTITION TO REMAIN HARDWARE TYPE o 2
& 2

NEW INTERIOR PARTITION NEW SIDELITE WITH 1/4" = © mﬂ
L L I L L I L L I I L L I L L I I L (SEE SHEET A2) TEMPERED GLASS b1

27

!

EXISTING FIRE ~ FEC ALIGN < %

EXTINGUISHER CABINET ALIGN BUILDING ELEMENTS / \ v

Sy

= "a
=

ol
-

i Z 3
n EXISTING 2' x 2' SUSPENDED EXISTING 2' x 4' <
ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING FLUORESCENT LIGHT <%
FIXTURE E S
= — E
RELOCATED EXISTING 2' x 4' g
FLUORESCENT LIGHT m 5
F+
B B
EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILL 8
EXIST'G EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD * TO REMAIN £ E
c %
v _ - | O &
RELOCATED EXISTING *o EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILL
SPRINKLER HEAD TO BE RELOCATED E |
NEW RETURN AIR GRILL,
MATCH EXISTING N
- —
EXISTING SUPPLY AIR
DIFFUSER TO REMAIN
al EXISTING SUPPLY AIR _Nm_
DIFFUSER TO BE RELOCATED
mX_Mqa P NEW
P c | - NEW SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
_ S 2 il TO BE RELOCATED
NEW |
c FINISH SCHEDULE
— 3
— WALLS: FLOORS:
c KARASTAN, STYLE ADIRONDACK
@ BENJAMIN MOORE #71, EGGSHELL _ ADK-TIl CRANE MT, DIRECT GLUE
= m Wﬁﬂ@ﬂwﬂm@www 4" STRAIGHT, = HARBINGER, STYLE WAFFLE
L/ > WEAVE, CUSTOM COLOR SAMPLE
NO. 2381@, DIRECT GLUE
= CEILINGS: c KARASTAN, STYLE PLATEAU,
> COLOR PTUX-45 VOLCANO,
ARMSTRONG ITEM #5894, DIRECT GLUE
24x24x3/4 BEVELED TEGULAR
WHITE TILE WITH 9/16" BOLT SLOT
SILHOUETTE GRID. DOORS:
QUATERED, FIGURED AMERICAN
2\ PARTIAL &TH FL. FINISH PLAN NOTE: ALL NEW EXPOSED DRYWALL SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED P-1 TO MATCH EXISTING. ALL WD-1 CHERRY WITH STAIN TO MATCH
: NEW DRYWALL PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE STRAIGHT RESILIENT BASE B-1 TO MATCH EXISTING. EX|STING
@ H\ n — H—IO:

NOTE: 2 SAMPLES ALL EXPOSED FINISHES SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO ORDERING.

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL
PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DEMO
SCARS WITH NEW MATERIAL TO
MATCH EXISTING CEILING, ETC.

* E * E * E x E * E * E

% E % E % E * E % E * *= EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD
E E TO REMAIN (NO WORK)

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO
REMIAN, RE-CIRCUIT TIEING TO
NEW SWITCH, SEE 3/AlQ2

RELOCATE EXISTING LIGHT
FIXTURE, SEE 4/A1Q

RELOCATE EXISTING
SPRINKLER HEAD

X E X E X E X E X E

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET

8TH FLOOR ALTERATIONS
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

RELOCATE HVAC FIXTURES, SEE |

E 4/A19

BUILDING PERMIT 10/26/07

CEILING SYSTEM TO REMAIN

\ Bl EXISTING 2' x 2' SUSPENDED

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW EXISTING SITE

E *E @e - CONDITIONS AND INCLUDE

[S] E REPLACING DAMAGED CEILING
= TILES AND GRID COMPONENTS.

X E

X E @%

M
m
m

\

— NEW EXIT SIGN TO MATCH
EXISTING

I
L
i

T
i
I
I

I
I
I
I
T
i

ik

I
f
I
I
#
]

[ A1
UJm

ﬁ = 7 / REMOVE EXISTING UNDER
CABINET STRIP LIGHTING

1 \ PARTIAL 8§TH FL. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

z)

1/4" = 10"

Al.l




Attachment A

-3 12"

(g O]

SYMBOLS LEGEND

1'=1 172"

Y (TlJ]
N N

’

FILL vOID, PATCH
EXISTING CARPET

REMOVE EXISTING
JUNCTION BOXES /
AND CIRCUIT WIRIN

AL 1/4" = 1-0"

7/ 2"\ PARTIAL 8TH FL. POWER & SIGNAL PLAN

OO0

)

e'-9 172"

1-5 1/2°

0

A
N

()

N

Z(,r)

S S _||_|L|_
[ |
[ ] [ ] =%

FILL vOID

w_l___

EXISTING

OPEN OFFICE

[e24 ]

EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITION,
TYP. (NO WORK)

i \
REMOVE EXISTING

__H! JUNCTION BOXES

AND CIRCUIT WIRING,

— REMOVE EXISTING
TELEPHONE AND
POWER OUTLETS AT
38" AFF, PATCH
DRYWALL TO MATCH

EXISTING BUILDING
ELEMENT (NO WORK)

EXISTING INTERIOR
ELEMENT TO BE
DEMOLISHED

EXISTING INTERIOR
PARTITION TO REMAIN

NEW INTERIOR PARTITION

(SEE SHEET A2)
EXISTING FIRE —FfEc
EXTINGUISHER CABINET

EXISTING DUPLEX &
ELECTRICAL OUTLET E
EXISTING QUAD ELECTRICAL 4
OUTLET E
EXISTING TELEDATA OUTLET Ag
EXISTING LIGHT SWITCH $g
NEW OCCUPANCY SENSOR $n
LIGHT SWITCH TO MATCH

EXISTING

EXISTING HVAC De
THERMOSTAT

NEW HVAC THERMOSTAT oN

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN ”F —
NEW DOOR: \f—
A
DOOR TYPE
HARDWARE TYPE

NEW SIDELITE WITH 1/4" | S| m—
TEMPERED GLASS

ALIGN
ALIGN BUILDING ELEMENTS _\ /_

REMOVE DUPLEX n
ELECTRICAL OUTLET =
REMOVE QUAD ELECTRICAL e
OUTLET [
REMOVE TELEDATA OUTLET Ap
NEW DUPLEX ELECTRICAL "
OUTLET N
NEW QUAD ELECTRICAL e
OUTLET N
NEW TELEDATA OUTLET Ay

T E C T

I
288 Union Street #2, San Francisco, CA 94133 ph:(415) 296-9336, fax:(415) 296-9339, e-mail: cblank@cfbarch.com

L A N K, A R C H

cC. F. B

DOOR/HARDWARE SCHEDULE

DOOR TYPE I: 2'-@" x FULL HEIGHT x 1 2/4" (VIF)
SOLID CORE DOOR WITH WD-I
VENEER.

DOOR, FRAME AND SIDELITE TO
BE SALVAGED FROM 9TH FLOOR
WORK, COORDINATE WITH OUNER.

HARDWARE TYPE A: (4) 4 1/2" x 4 1/2" STAINLESS
STEEL HINGES, STAINLESS
STEEL LEVER LOCKSET,
AND FLOOR MOUNTED
STOoRP. ALL HARDUWARE TO
BE SALVAGED FROM 9TH
FLOOR. COORDINATE WITH
OUNER.

14'-1@ 172" HOLD

ALIGN

OFPEN OFFICE

IEFE

N'-12"+

71"\ PARTIAL 8TH FL. DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION PLAN

@ 1/4" = 1-0"

ALIGN

- S

A FFICE
N> @ Foc]

REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING
DRYWALL PARTITION, PATCH AND
REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MATCH
EXISITNG

VIF

NEW DOOR AND SIDELITE TO
MATCH EXISTING TYF.

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL
PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DEMO
SCARS WITH NEW MATERIAL TO
MATCH EXISTING CARPET,
WALLS, ETC.

REMOVE EXISTING COUNTER AND WALL CABINETS, SALVAGE FOR
RE-INSTALLATION AS DIRECTED BY OWNER

N

ALIGN

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET

8TH FLOOR ALTERATIONS
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

BUILDING PERMIT 10/26/07

Al.0




Attachment A

ARCHITECTURAL

ABBREVIATIONS

DIMENSIONAL CONVENTIONS

MATERIALS SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

AB
ABV
AC
ACOUS
ACT
AD
ADJ
AFF
AL
ALT
ANOD
AP
APPROX
ARCH
AUTO
BD
BET
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BM
BOT
BSMT
CAB
CCTV
CD
CEM
CEM PLAS
CER
CER TILE
CL
CLG
CLR
CMU
CNTR
CoL
CONC
CONF
CONN
CONSTR
CONT
CORR
CUST
Cw
DBL
DEMO
DET
DF
DIA
DIAG
DIFF
DIM
DIM PT
DISP
DIST
DN
DR
DSP
DWG
(E)
EA
EDR

EG
EL

ELAST
ELEC
ELEV
EMER
ENCL
ENGR
EOS
EP

EQ
EQUIP

EQUIV
ESCAL
EWC
EXP
EXP BT
EXP JT
EXST
EXT
EXTR
FA

FB

FD

FEC
FEXT
FHC
FHY
FIN

FIN FL
FIN GR
FL
FLEX
FLR SK
FLUOR
FOC
FOF
FOP
FOS
FRZR
FS
FSTNR
FT

FTG
FURN
FURR
FUT
FXTR
GA
GALV
6C
GFRC
GFRG
oL

6L BLK
GLU LAM
6L7
GND
GYP BD
GYP PLAS
HC
HCP
HD
HDWD
HDWE
HGT
HM
HORIZ
HR
HVAC

HW
INCAND
INCL
INFO
INSUL
JAN

JT

KIT
LAM

ANCHOR BOLT
ABOVE

ASPHALT CONCRETE
ACOUSTICAL
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
AREA DRAIN
ADJUSTABLE

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUMINUM
ALTERNATE
ANODIZED

ACCESS PANEL
APPROXIMATE(LY)
ARCHITECT(URAL)
AUTOMATIC

BOARD

BETWEEN

BUILDING

BLOCK

BLOCKING

BEAM

BOTTOM

BASEMENT

CABINET

CLOSE CIRCUIT TELEVISION

CORNER GUARD
CEMENT

CEMENT PLASTER
CERAMIC
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER LINE
CEILING

CLEAR
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COUNTER
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONFERENCE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUQUS
CORRIDOR
CUSTOM

COLD WATER
DOUBLE
DEMOLISH

DETAIL

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAMETER
DIAGONAL
DIFFUSER
DIMENSION
DIMENSION POINT
DISPENSER
DISTANCE

DOWN

DRAIN

DRY STANDPIPE
DRAWING
EXISTING

EACH

EQUIPMENT DRAIN
EDGE GUARD
ELEVATION

ELASTOMERIC
ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR
EMERGENCY
ENCLOSURE
ENGINEER

EDGE OF SLAB
ELECTRICAL PANEL

EQUAL
EQUIPMENT

EQUIVALENT
ESCALATOR

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXPANSION

EXPANSION BOLT
EXPANSION JOINT

EXISTING

EXTERIOR

EXTRUSION

FIRE ALARM

FLAT BAR

FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIRE HYDRANT

FINISH

FINISH FLOOR

FINISH GRADE

FLOOR(ING)

FLEXIBLE

FLOOR SINK

FLUORESCENT

FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF FINISH

FACE OF PARTITION ASSEMBLY
FACE OF STUDS

FREEZER

FULL SIZE

FASTENER

FOOT, FEET

FOOTING

FURNITURE

FURRING

FUTURE

FIXTURE

GAUGE, GAGE

GALVANIZED

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS—FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE
GLASS—FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM
GLASS

GLASS BLOCK

GLUE LAMINATED

GLAZING

GROUND

GYPSUM BOARD

GYPSUM PLASTER

HOLLOW CORE

HANDICAP, HANDICAPPED
HEAD

HARDWOOD

HARDWARE

HEIGHT

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HOUR
HEATING—VENTILATION—AIR CONDITIONING

HOT WATER
INCANDESCENT
INCLUDE, INCLUDING
INFORMATION
INSULATION

JANITOR

JOINT

KITCHEN
LAMINATION

LAV
LB
LF
LH
LIN
LONG
LT
LT WT
LTG
MACH
MATL
MAX
MB
MDO
MECH
MEMB
MET
MFR
MIN
MIR
MISC
MTD
MTG
MULL

(N)

NA
NIC

NO
NOM

NTS
OA
0C

oD
OFC
OFO
OH
OPNG
OPP
PA
PDF
PERF
PERIM
PERM
PERP
PL
PLAM
PLAS

PLBG
PLYWD
PNL

PNL BD
PORT
PR
PREFAB
PRKG
PROJ
PROP
PSFH
PSI

PT
PTN
PVC
PWR
QT
QTR
QTY

R

RA
RAD
RCP
REF
REFR
REG
REINF
REQD
RESIL
RET
REV
RM
RND
RO
RWL

S

SC
SCHED
SECT
SEP
SEP JT

SHT
SIM

SMS
SP
SPEC
SPKLR
SPKR
SQ

SQ FT
SQ IN

SS
STC

STD
STL
STOR

STRUCT
SUSP
SYMM

I

T&B
T&G
TC

TEL
TEMP
THK

THRES

THRU
TOL
T1B

v
™

TYP
UNFIN

UON
UPS

UTIL
VeT
VERT
VEST
VIF

voL
VIVC

w

w/
W/0
w/w
we

WD
wDw
WF

WP

WR
WTRPRF
WWF

LAVATORY
POUND

LINEAR FOOT
LEFT HAND
LINEAR
LONGITUDINAL
LIGHT

LIGHT WEIGHT
LIGHTING
MACHINE
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MACHINE BOLT
MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY
MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE
METAL
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM
MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MOUNTED
MOUNTING
MULLION

NEW

NORTH

NOT APPLICABLE
NOT IN CONTRACT

NUMBER
NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE
OVERALL
ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OWNER FURNISHED—CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OWNER FURNISHED—OWNER INSTALLED
OPPOSITE HAND

OPENING

OPPOSITE

PUBLIC ADDRESS

POWDER DRIVEN FASTENER
PERFORATED

PERIMETER

PERMANENT

PERPENDICULAR

PLATE OR PROPERTY LINE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLASTER

PLUMBING
PLYWOOD
PANEL

PANEL BOARD
PORTABLE

PAR

PREFABRICATED

PARKING

PROJECT

PROPERTY

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POINT

PARTITION

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
POWER

QUARRY TILE

QUARTER

QUANTITY

RISER

RETURN AR

RADIUS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REFERENCE

REFRIGERATOR

REGISTER

REINFORCE (D) (ING) (MENT)
REQUIRED

RESILIENT

RETURN

REVISION

ROOM

ROUND

ROUGH OPENING

RAIN WATER LEADER
SOUTH

SOLID CORE

SCHEDULE

SECTION

SEPARATION OR SEPARATE
SEPARATION JOINT

SHEET, SHEETING
SIMILAR

SHEET METAL SCREW
SPACE, SPACED, SPACING
SPECIFICATION

SPRINKLER

SPEAKER

SQUARE

SQUARE FOOT

SQUARE INCH

STAINLESS STEEL
SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STANDARD
STEEL
STORAGE

STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL
TREAD

TOP AND BOTTOM
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TOP OF CONCRETE, TOP OF CURB

TELEPHONE
TEMPORARY
THICK, THICKNESS

THRESHOLD

THROUGH
TOLERANCE
TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD

TELEVISION
TOP OF WALL

TYPICAL
UNFINISHED

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY

UTILITY

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD
VOLUME

VINYL WALL COVERING
WEST

WITH

WITH OUT

WALL TO WALL
WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WINDOW

WIDE FLANGE
WORKING POINT
WATER RESISTANT
WATERPROOFING
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

1. EXCEPT WHERE DIRECTED TO PLACE ITEMS OF THE
WORK AT THE "APPROXIMATE LOCATION SHOWN,” DO
NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION.
ALL ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE DRAWN
TO EXACT SCALE. ALL DIMENSIONS REQUIRED ARE
SHOWN, OR MAY BE DERIVED FROM THOSE SHOWN,
ON THE FLOOR PLANS, DETAIL PLANS, ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS, DETAILS, SCHEDULES, AND SPECIFICATIONS.
SEE NOTES ON THIS SHEET AND SYMBOLS ON THE
"ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS” DRAWING FOR DIMENSIONS
CONVENTIONS USED ON THIS PROJECT.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. DETAILS
SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. LARGE SCALE

PLANS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE PLANS. LARGE SCALE
DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS. IF UNABLE
TO LOCATE DIMENSIONS FOR ANY ITEM OF WORK, CONSULT THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF EXISTING SLAB
UNLESS NOTED "A.F.F.”. (ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR).

4. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE, UNLESS NOTED (+/-), WITHOUT
THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN APPROVAL.

5. EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO THE CONTRARY,
ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING CONVENTIONS:

A. DIMENSIONS UTILIZING THE "CENTERLINE™ SYMBOL
ARE MEASURED TO:

e STRUCTURAL OR DIMENSIONAL GRID LINES.

e CENTERLINE OF WALL OR PARTITION ASSEMBLIES.
EXCLUSIVE OF ANY APPLIED FINISHES HAVING
THICKNESS

e CENTERLINE OF DOOR, WINDOW, OR CASED OPENING.

B.  DIMENSIONS TYPICALLY UTILIZED ARE TO THE FACE OF
FINISHED WALL AND ARE MEASURED TO:

e FACE OF FINISH WALL

e INSIDE EDGE OF FINISHED DOOR OPENING. REFER
TO "DOOR SCHEDULE™ FOR ADDL INFORMATION.

e FINISH FACES AT THE MOST NARROW OR
CONSTRICTED POINTS OF THE SECTION WHERE
DIMENSION IS SHOWN WHEN THE DIMENSION
OCCURS ACROSS AN OPEN SPACE. IN THIS

CASE, A "FACE OF FINISH” DIM IS EQUIVALENT
TO A "CLEAR” DIMENSION.

6.  WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE NOT PROVIDED ON THE FLOOR
PLANS TO LOCATE DOOR OPENINGS, APPLY THE
FOLLOWING RULES, IN ORDER, TO DETERMINE THE
LOCATION OF DOOR OPENINGS:

A. DOOR OPENINGS MAY BE DIMENSIONED ON DWGS
OTHER THAN THE FLOOR PLANS. REFER TO THE
SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, DETAILS, AND DOOR SCHED
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION.

B.  WHERE THE HINGE-SIDE OF A DOOR IS SHOWN
ADJACENT TO A WALL, OR WALLS, PERPENDICULAR
TO THE WALL IN WHICH THE DOOR OPENING
OCCURS, LOCATE THE HINGE-SIDE FINISHED EDGE
OF THE DOOR OPENING 4 INCHES FROM THE
FACE (EXCLUSIVE OF ANY APPLIED FINISH) OF THE
CLOSEST PERPENDICULAR WALL OR PARTITION
ASSEMBLY.

Li_
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C.  WHERE DOOR IS NOT SHOWN ADJACENT TO A
PERPENDICULAR WALL AND EITHER DM E OR DIM F
IS 16'-0" OR LESS, LOCATE DOOR NOT LESS THAN
THE FOLLOWING MIN DIMENSIONS:

e DIMENSION A = 18 INCHES MIN.
e DIMENSION B = 12 INCHES MIN.
e DIMENSION C = DOOR WIDTH + 2 INCHES MIN.
e DIMENSION D = 4 INCHES MIN.

e DIMENSIONS £ & F = AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

I

Tv

e |F SPACE ALLOWS, CENTER DOOR IN WALL
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SO THAT EITHER
DIM A EQUALS DIM C OR DIM B EQUALS DIM D.

D.  WHERE DOOR IS SHOWN LOCATED IN A LARGE
EXPANSE OF OPEN WALL (DIM E AND DIM F IN
DIAGRAMS BOTH EXCEED 16'-0"), PLACE DOOR
AT APPROXIMATE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

DIM E > 16'-0" ;

1

DIM F > 16'-0"

-
<

Y

7. WHERE WALLS AND/OR PARTITIONS OF UNEQUAL
THICKNESS ABUT, ALIGN EXPOSED FACES, UON.

\ﬂ ALIGN
r

DIMENSION, WHEN OCCURS

il

CONCRETE
PLAN OR SECTION

MASONRY
PLAN OR SECTION

STONE: GRANITE, MARBLE,
OR AS NOTED

METAL: TYPE AS NOTED
PLAN OR SECTION

WOOD FRAMING, CONTINUOUS
SHOWN IN SECTION

WOOD BLOCKING
SHOWN IN SECTION

FINISHED WOOD
SECTION OR ELEVATION

PLYWOOD
SHOWN IN SECTION

BATT INSULATION: THERMAL
OR ACOUSTICAL, UON

RIGID INSULATION: THERMAL,
ACOUSTICAL, OR SAFING

TILE: MOSAIC, CERAMIC,
QUARRY, UON

DEFINITIONS

1.

2.

3.

4.

"TYPICAL" OR "TYP” MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

"SIMILAR” MEANS COMPARABLE TO CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE
CONDITION NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN.

"AS REQUIRED” MEANS AS REQUIRED BY REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS, BY REFERENCED STANDARDS, BY EXISTING
CONDITIONS, BY GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE,
OR BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

"ALIGN” MEANS ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACES OF MATERIALS IN

SAME PLANE.

FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS

SYMBOL / ABBREVIATIONS

ANGLE

AT

CENTER LINE

DEGREE(S) OF ANGULAR MEASURE
DIAMETER

EQUAL

GREATER THAN

LESS THAN

PLUS OR MINUS (TOLERANCE)

PROPERTY LINE
) FOOT OR FEET

s ° @@~

< H AV

DIMENSIONS

DIMENSION TO:

GRID LINE (COLUMN LINE)
CENTERLINE OF ASSEMBLY
CENTER OF OPENING
CENTERLINE OF
EQUIPMENT/FURNISHINGS

DIMENSION TO FACE OF:
PARTITION ASSEMBLY
EDGE OF DOOR OPENING
OTHER ASSEMBLY
WORK POINT INDICATED
ON DETAILS

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
TYPICAL METHODS OF DIMENSIONING USED
ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, REFER
TO THE ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES

AND PARTITION SCHEDULE NOTES.

PLUMBING FIXTURES

]

O

@

_mwx_

F)

DF or EWC

FD

TOILET, TANK TYPE

TOILET, WALL—HUNG

URINAL (UR), WALL-HUNG

LAVATORY, PEDESTAL OR
WALL—HUNG

LAVATORY, COUNTER-TOP

SERVICE SINK

DRINKING FOUNTAIN —
ACCESSIBLE TO THE
DISABLED, TYPICAL.

JANITOR'S RECEPTOR

FLOOR DRAIN (SHOWN),
ROOF, OR AREA DRAIN

LINE OF VALLEY IN SLOPING
FLOOR (OR ROOF)

10.

1.

14.

15.

17.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

26

27.

28.

29.

30.

3.

32.

33.

34.

35
36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

4.
42.

THE AIA DOCUMENT A201, GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF A CONTRACT (LATEST
EDITION) IS HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE COMPLETION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM NO PORTION OF THE WORK AT ANY TIME WITHOUT A PERMIT ISSUED BY
A REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF THE MUNICIPALITY IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY, PAY FOR, AND OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
REQUIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REGULATORY CITY AND STATE AGENCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND
REGULATIONS OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PURCHASE AND MAINTAIN CERTIFICATIONS OF INSURANCE WITH
RESPECT TO WORKERS COMPENSATION, PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR THE LIMITS AS REQUIRED
BY LAW. THE CERTIFICATES SHALL NAME THE AS ADDITIONALLY INSURED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING, AND SUPERVISING ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE OPERATIONS AT THE SITE TO AREAS PERMITTED BY LAW, ORDINANCES,
AREAS PERMITTED BY LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFRAIN FROM ACTIONS THAT COULD
LEAD TO THE FILING OF A CLAIM OF LIEN AGAINST THE OWNER BY SUBCONTRACTORS OR SUPPLIERS OF
MATERIALS, LABOR, SERVICE, OR EQUIPMENT OR ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY SO ENTITLED UNDER
GOVERNING LAWS AND REGULATIONS UNLESS HE CAN SHOW REASONABLE AND JUSTIFIABLE CAUSE.
APPROVAL FOR FINAL PAYMENT SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE CONTRACTOR'S OBTAINING AND FURNISHING
TO THE ARCHITECT SIGNED RELEASES FROM SUCH INDIVIDUALS OR COMPANIES.

INFORMATION RELATED TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS GIVEN HEREIN WAS OBTAINED FROM OWNER — PROVIDED
DOCUMENTATION AVAILABLE TO THE ARCHITECT AT THE TIME OF DESIGN. THE ACCURACY OF SUCH INFORMATION
HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED FOR ASSISTANCE AND GUIDANCE,

BUT EXACT DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE
CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND
DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND FOR CONFIRMING THAT THE PROJECT IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER
COORDINATION QUESTIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THEM IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT AND IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A WRITTEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE

SHOULD ANY PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PROVE TO BE, FOR WHATEVER REASON, UNENFORCEABLE
SUCH UNENFORCEABILITY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE REMAINDER OF THE CONTRACT NOR SHALL [T VOID
ANY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK REQUIRING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. FAILURE TO OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER'S
FROM OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WILL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR EXTRA COMPENSATION.

SHOP AND FIELD WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY MECHANICS, CRAFTSMEN, AND WORKERS SKILLED AND
EXPERIENCED IN THE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE WORK INVOLVED. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST, ESTABLISHED PRACTICE OF THE INDUSTRY STANDARD FOR THE TRADES INVOLVED.

ALL FURNISHED MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED AND OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT.
WITH THE WORK IN QUESTION OR RELATED WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE ARCHITECT PROVIDED R.F.I. FORM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PRODUCTS AND APPLY FINISHES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM NO PORTION OF THE WORK AT ANY TIME WITHOUT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
OR, WHERE REQUIRED, APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, OR SAMPLES FOR SUCH PORTION

NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION OR QUALITY OR DEFICIENT IN ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS WILL BE ACCEPTABLE DESPITE THE ARCHITECTS FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR POINT OUT DEFECTS OR
DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEFECTIVE WORK REVEALED WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES
SHALL BE REPLACED BY WORK CONFORMING WITH THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT. NO PAYMENT, EITHER PARTIAL
OR FINAL, SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK OR IMPROPER MATERIALS.

IT IS INTENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDE A COMPLETE JOB AND ANY OMISSIONS IN THESE NOTES OR IN
THE QUTLINE OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR OF SUCH RESPONSIBILITIES
IMPLIED BY THE SCOPE OF WORK EXCEPT FOR ITEMS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

WHEN PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT ARE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON A "DESIGN — BUILD" BASIS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF SUCH SYSTEMS AND FOR THE COORDINATION
OF THE DESIGN BUILD SUBCONTRACTORS, WHO SHALL BE THE ENGINEERS OF RECORD FOR SUCH SYSTEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO ALL TRADES UNDER

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID CONFLICT AND INTERFERENCE WITH NORMAL BUILDING OPERATIONS BY COMPLYING
WITH THE BUILDING'S RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING SCHEDULING AND USE OF ELEVATORS AND LOADING
DOCKS FOR DELIVERY AND HANDLING OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEBRIS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AND PERFORM THE WORK DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS UNLESS OTHERWISE
APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

ALL WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED AND PERFORMED SO AS NOT TO DISTURB OR CAUSE DAMAGE TO ANY TENANT

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION TO ALL EXISTING FINISHES IN THE ELEVATOR LOBBY, PUBLIC
CORRIDORS AND SPACES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED THEREIN
BY HE OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING OF ACCESS INTO ADJACENT TENANT SPACES WITH THE
LANDLORD AS REQUIRED FOR PRICING AND CONSTRUCTION WORK FIGURED ON AN OVERTIME BASIS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE FOR THE WORK GIVING APPROXIMATE
ON SITE DELIVERY DATES FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
WITHIN 10 DAYS AFTER THE CONTRACT DATE OF ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AFFECTING OCCUPANCY
THAT MAY ARISE DUE TO THE AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFIED PRODUCTS. REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS BASED

UPON DELIVERY DATES OF SPECIFIED PRODUCTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPED AFTER CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE, REVIEW, APPROVE, AND SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT ALL SHOP DRAWINGS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND COORDINATE ALL PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES AND VERIFY THAT ALL
MATERIALS, FIELD MEASUREMENTS, AND RELATED FIELD CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA CONTAINED WITHIN SUCH
SUBMITTALS CONFORMS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK, THE PROJECT, AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
USE THE ARCHITEC'S SUBMITTAL FORM. THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT REVIEW, APPROVE, OR TAKE OTHER
APPROPRIATE ACTION ON SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS
SUBMITTED A RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, MOCK-UPS, SAMPLES, AND OTHER
REQUIRED SUBMITTALS IN A TIMELY MANNER SO AS NOT TO DELAY THE PROJECT. ALLOW THE ARCHITECT ONE
WEEK FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE, (BUT ARE NOT LIMITED) TO THE FOLLOWING:

A, MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS

ALLL FINISH ITEMS

DOORS, FRAMES, GLAZED PARTITIONS, AND HARDWARE SCHEDULE
CARPET SEAMING DIAGRAM

FIRE DOORS AND HARDWARE
LIFE SAFETY DEVICES

SECURITY DEVICES

LIGHT FIXTURES

. LIGHT SWITCHES

J. ELECTRICAL HARDWARE

K. SUPPLEMENTAL HVAC EQUIPMENT

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A MINIMUM OF THREE SAMPLES OR THREE COPIES OF SCHEDULES AND PRODUCT
DATA FOR EACH ITEM. SUBMIT ONE REPRODUCIBLE AND ONE PRINT OF EACH SHOP DRAWING.

Mmoo w
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THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED. WHERE THE TERM
"OR APPROVED EQUAL" IS USED, THE ARCHITECT ALONE SHALL DETERMINE QUALITY BASED UPON COMPLETE
INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL NOT BE MADE UNLESS DRAWINGS AND /
OR CUT SHEETS ARE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. USE ARCHITECT'S SUBMITTAL FORMS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE,
ELECTRICAL (INCLUDING LIGHTING), SECURITY, PLUMBING, AND SPRINKLER WORK SO AS TO ENSURE THAT REQUIRED
CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR,
VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

ALL INSTALLED PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE QUIETLY, SMOOTHLY, AND
FREE OF VIBRATION. SEE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACOUSTICALLY SOUND CONSTRUCTION METHODS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL OF JOB CLEANING AND PREVENT DUST AND DEBRIS FROM EMANATING
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. REMOVE AND LAWFULLY DISPOSE OFF SITE ALL RUBISH AND DEBRIS RESULTING
FROM CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS DAILY. REMOVE RUBBISH AND DEBRIS AS IT ACCUMULATES AND KEEP
PROJECT AREA BROOM CLEAN. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT STORE RUBBISH ON SITE.

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL MATCH OR BETTER THE ESTABLISHED EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK OR SHORTLY BEFORE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DIRECT THE ARCHITECT TO
PREPARE A "PUNCH LIST" OF CORRECTIONS AND UNSATISFACTORY AND/OR INCOMPLETE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT

SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE COMPLETION OF THESE ITEMS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE OWNER /
CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE SET OF REPRODUCIBLES OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS FOR
RECORD MARK-UP PURPOSES THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT TIME. MARK-UP THESE DRAWINGS DURING THE
COURSE OF WORK TO SHOW BOTH CHANGES AND ACTUAL INSTALLATION IN SUFFICIENT FORM TO COMPRISE A
COMPLETE RECORD FOR THE OWNER'S PURPOSES. CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO WORK
WHICH WILL BE CONCEALED AND DIFFICULT TO MEASURE RECORD AT A LATER DATE, AND TO WORK WHICH MAY
REQUIRE SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT DURING THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT. BIND PRINTS INTO MANAGABLE SETS
WITH DURABLE PAPER COVERS LABLED 'AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.'

CONTRACTOR TO RETURN TO BUILDING MANAGEMENT ALL REUSABLE BUILDING STANDARD MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL FIREPROOFING DAMAGE INCURRED DURING DEMOLITION AND /
OR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIREPROOF AS REQUIRED BY CODE ALL NEW PENETRATIONS
GENERATED BY THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING PENETRATIONS IN EXISTING FIRE RATED PARTITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING.
IN ALL PROJECT AREAS, SEAL ALL EXISTING AND NEW PENETRATIONS SUCH AS DUCTS, CONDUITS, PIPES, ETC.
THAT PENETRATE EXISTING AND NEW FIRE RATED PARTITIONS AND FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

ALL PIPE AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS AT FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L. LISTED

"FIRE_STOP” #S WL1001,1002,1003,5001 OR 5002. ALL PIPE AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS AT FLOOR/CEILING
SLABS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L. "FIRE STOP™ SYSTEM No. CAJ1020.

PRIOR TO BIDDING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING WINDOWS. ALL BROKEN WINDOWS AND / OR
FRAMES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE LANDLORD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING GLASS ALONG THE BUILDING EXTERIOR. ANY DAMAGES TO EXISTING
GLASS, FRAMES, AND SUPPORT FRAMING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL
RESTORE THIS WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

GLAZING SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND TO U.B.C. CHAPTER 52.

INSTALL TEMPERED GLASS WITH MANUFACTURES'S SEAL LOCATED AT LOWER CORNER OF THE LITE. CONCEAL
TONG MARKS, IF ANY. COMPLY WITH FGMA GLAZING MANUAL AND THE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

o1,

GLAZING SEALANT SHALL BE ASTM (920, TYPE S, GRADE NS, CLASS 25, USE G, ONE PART, STRUCTURAL
STRENGTH SILICONE RUBBER BUILDING SEALANT WITH MINIMUM PLUS—OR-MINUS 50 PERCENT JOINT MOVEMENT
CAPABILITY. DOW CORNING 11795 BUILDING SEALANT, 'G.E. SILGLAZE N,” OR APPROVED EQUAL.

COLOR: CLEAR, U.ON.

THE ARCHITECT HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY ASBESTOS OR OTHER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON THE PROJECT SITE. PRIOR TO STARTING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A
GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO IDENTIFY ANY ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE DISCOVERED PRIOR TO
STARTING WORK, OR DURING DEMOLITION, STOP WORK IMMEDIATELY AND CONTACT THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT
FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SHOP DRAWINGS, PERMITS AND APPROVALS FOR THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM WORK. FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON DESIGN/BUILD BASIS THROUGH
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE CODES.

DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. LARGE SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL
SCALE DETAILS. DIMENSIONS ARE FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE, U.O.N. SEE DIMENSIONING NOTES.

CONCEALED WOOD SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED, TYPICAL.

GENERAL INTERIOR BUILDING SEALANT SHALL BE SINGLE COMPONENT, GUN-GRADE, PAINTABLE, ACRYLIC-LATEX
SEALANT. TREMCO ACRYLIC LATEX OR APPROVED EQUAL. SUBMIT COLOR PALATE FOR APPROVAL.

PROVIDE SILICONE RUBBER—BASED SEALANT: ONE—PART, NONSAG ELASTOMETRIC SEALANT RESISTANT TO
MILDEW. PROGLAZE BY TREMCO, 786 MILDEW RESISTANT SILICONE SEALANT BY DOW CORNING. USE AT SINKS,
COUNTERTOPS, AND SPLASHES.

PROVIDE NON—HARDENING ACCOUSTICAL SEALANT: TREMCO ACOUSTICAL SEALANT, USG ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.
USE AT PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS OF ACOUSTICAL-TYPE INTERIOR PARTITIONS.

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON A DESIGN/BUILD BASIS THROUGH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. WORK TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
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Attachment A

LIST OF DRAWINGS D.A. CHECKLIST (p. I of 2): The address of the project is _180 HOWARD STREET
DISCIPLINE mﬁmcmﬁ SHEET CONTENT For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, this checklist is required to be reproduced on the plan set and signed.
1. The proposed use of the projectis  OFFICE (e.g. Retail, Office, Restaurant, etc.)
ARCHITECTURAL Mm..w MMMMMMWM%W MMWmMMMMOMMMWMMOEQ DATA, OTI CHECKLIST 2. Provide the location of the proposed work, including which floor: _ 8TH FLOOR

POT-1 DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL: BUILDING ENTRANCE, AREA OF WORK
POT-2 DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL: ELEVATOR CAB, TOILET ROOMS
POT-3 DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL: ELEVATORS

3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades is $_30,000 , which is
(check one) O more than / o less than the Accessibility Threshold amount of $116,837.68 based on the
“2005 ENR Construction Cost Index” (The cost index & threshold are updated annually).

ALO DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION AND POWER & SIGNAL PLANS
ALl REFLECTED CEILING AND FINISH PLANS 4. s this a City project and/or does it receive public funding? Checkone: O Yes / ™ No Note: If Yes, then see Step 3 on
A2 DETAILS AND SCHEDULES the Instructions page for additional forms required.

Conditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings
5. Read A through G below carefully and check the most applicable box (one box only):

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2):

Check all applicable boxes and specify the drawing sheets where the details are shown:

Note: upgrades below are
listed in priority based on
CBC 1134B.2.1 Ex1

Existing |Upgrade to| Partial
Fully

Equivalent
Full Upgrade / |Facilitation/

None
existing &
not req’d by

Complying ([Compliance

Hardship | Hardship |Hardship Code

Access
Appeals
Commis-

sion

Barrier
Removall
NOV

Details Shown on
Sheet Number(s)

Comments/Construction Cost

1. At least one accessible
entrance serving the
area of remodel. Note:
This should be a primary
entrance. Additional
upgrade may be
required if it is not.

& O

2. An accessible route to
the area of remodel.

POT-1, POT-2

3. At least one accessible
restroom for each sex
serving the area of
remodel.

O A: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access requirements. No further upgrades are required.

O
e

POT-1, POT-2

O B: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel that do not fully comply with access requirements will be fully upgraded with this
project.

4. Accessible public pay
phone.

O

O
O
O
<8

O

O

M C: Proposed project (check one) ™ _is less than the threshold / [0 falls under CBC 1134B.2.1 Ex. 2 ; Partial upgrades, including
Equivalent Facilitation will be provided up to 20% of the project value as itemized on Form C. Priority of upgrades are to be
considered in the order listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist. Fill out Hardship request form(s) for non-fully complying items, including
for Equivalent Facilitation items. Checking box C means there are still non-complying items serving the area of remodel.

5. Accessible drinking
fountains (hi-low).

2/POT-1, 6/POT-2)

6. Signage.

7. Visual Alarm.

O D: Access features will either fully comply or be provided with Code defined Equivalent Facilitation. Submit an Unreasonable Hardship
Request (UHR) for the Equivalent Facilitation items.

POT-1, 10/POT-2

8. Others: List | Parking

(Describe

O E: Hardship appeal to be filed with Access Appeals Commission (AAC). Note: No further plan check will be performed until access
items have been resolved before the Access Appeals Commission.

means of Elevator

POT-2, POT-3

compliance

such as | Shower

O F: Consisting only of Barrier Removal or Notice of Accessibility Violation (NOV) Compliance; Fill out Form F.

O oo r & & O

parking

O G: Minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only. (Note: This shall NOT be used for new or additional work) Provide
previous approved permit application here: Description of revision:
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elevator, etc.)
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Form C: DISABLED ACCESS 20% RULE

This form is only required when box “C” is checked off on the D.A. Checklist and is for providing an
itemized list of the estimated costs for the expenditures used for disabled access upgrades for this project.
Reproduce this form along with the D.A. Checklist and the Unreasonable Hardship Request form(s) on

the plans.

Based on CBC 1134B.2.1, Exception 1, only projects with a construction cost less than the valuation
threshold (current ENR Construction Cost Index Amount) are eligible for the 20% rule, where the project
must provide disabled access upgrades up to 20% of the cost of construction in the required priority as
listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist. In general, projects valued over the threshold are not eligible for the
20% rule (see CBC 1134.2.1 Exception 2 for a possible exception).

CBC 1134B.2.1 Exception 2 (abbreviated): In alteration projects involving buildings & facilities previously

approved & built without elevators, areas above & below the ground floor are subject to the 20% disproportionality
provisions described in Exception 1, even if the value of the project exceeds the valuation threshold in Exception 1.
Refer to the Code for the types of buildings & facilities that qualifies for this 20% disproportionality provisions
when project valuation is over the threshold.

A) Cost of Construction:
(Excluding accessibility upgrade)

B) 20% of A) :

Contractor’s
Estimated Cost

$

30,000

DBI Revised Cost
$

$

6,000

$

List the Upgrade Expenditures and their respective construction cost below:

PROVIDE POWER ASSIST DOOR OPERATORS

OVERALL DIAGONAL = 180'- 3"

OVERALL 8TH FLOOR PLAN AND EXITING ANALYSIS

N %
B

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET

8TH FLOOR ALTERATIONS
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

BUILDING PERMIT 10/26/07

AN
N

(1
AO.1

1/8" = 10"

1. AT MEN'S ROOM $ 4500 $
LOWER CONVENIENCE SHELVES IN TOILET
2. RoOMS $ 1,000 $
3. $ $
] 4. $ $
5. $ $
6. $ $
7. $ $
8. $ $
0. $ $
| . Total Upgrade Expenditures $ 5500 $
Must approximately equal to Line B
I EXITING ANALYSIS FOR ENTIRE FLOOR
1] i 17,145 SF OFFICE EXIT 1 220 OCC.
. ) TOTAL 170 OCC. TOTAL EXIT CAPACITY 440 OCC.
- BUILDING OWNER: THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA PROJECT LOCATION: 8TH FLOOR
180 HOWARD STREET 180 HOWARD STREET
| | SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
I CONTACT: SHERI PEARL
| 415-538-2340
| ASSESSOR'S PARCEL: BLOCK 3717, LOT 20
| TENANT- THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA SCOPE OF WORK: INTERIOR ALTERATIONS ONLY
180 HOWARD STREET INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 EXISTING PARTITIONS,
| = CONTACT: SHERI PEARL CONSTRUCTING NEW
415.538.5340 PARTITIONS AND DOORS,
MOVING LIGHTS, AND ADDING
I . NEW ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. ALL
: ARCHITECT:  C_F. BLANK, ARCHITECT FINISHES AND ARCHITECTURAL
I 288 UNION STREET, #2 :
w@ﬂwwwﬂ o%m%mmm%m%zw APPLICABLE CODES: 2001 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING
i 115.996.9336 CODE (2001 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE WITH SAN FRANCISCO
. I AMENDMENTS)
CONTRACTOR: T.B.D. GENERAL BUILDING ZONING DISTRICT: C-3-0 (SD)
3 DESCRIPTION: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: B
NUMBER OF STORIES: 12
GROSS AREA PER FLOOR: 17,145 GSF
. . EXISTING USE: OFFICE
PROPOSED USE: OFFICE
/ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE 2,
/ I FIRE RESISTIVE
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING: YES,
/ WITH RAPID RESPONSE HEADS
/ u ALERATION AREA: 200 SF TOTAL
l I 1T 1T 1T | l I 1T 1T 1T mmmmq
NORTH
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Attachment A

(excerpts from the California Building Code)

(excerpts from the California Building Code)

THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL DOORS IN THIS BUILDING

1133B.1.1.1.1  All entrances and exterior ground—floor exits doors to buildings shall be made accessible to persons with disabilities. Doorways shall have a minimum clear opening of 32

inches (813 mm) with the door open 90 degrees, measured between the face of the door and the opposite stop. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) in depth shall comply with
Sections 1118B.1 and 1118B.2.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Exterior ground—floor exits serving smoke—proof enclosures, stairwells and exit doors servicing stairs only need not be made accessible.

2. Exits in excess of those required by Section 1114B.2.1, and which are more than 24 inches (610 mm) above grade are not required to be accessible. Such doors shall have signs warning
that they are not accessible. Warning signs shall comply with Section 1117B.5.

3. In existing buildings where the enforcing agency determines that compliance with the building standards of this section would create an unreasonable hardship, an exception shall be
granted when equivalent facilitation is provided. Equivalent facilitation would require at least one entrance to be accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities.

4. These building standards shall not apply to existing buildings when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance with these building standards or equivalent facilitation without
creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.11, Item 4, Special conditions for Personal with Disabilities Requiring Appeals Action Ratification.

1133B.1.1.1.2 Temporary restrictions. During periods of partial or restricted use of a building or facility, the entrances used for primary access shall be accessible to and usable by persons
with disabilities.

1133B.1.1.1.5 Recessed doormats. Recessed doormats shall be adequately anchored to prevent interference with wheelchair traffic.

1133B.1.1.1.4 Gates. All gates, including ticket gates, shall meet all applicable specifications for doors.

1153B.2 DOORS.

1133B.2.1 Type of lock or latch. See Chapter 10, Section 1003.3.1.8.

1133B.2.2 Width and height. Every required exit doorway shall be of a size as to permit the installation of a door not less than 3 feet (914 mm) in width and not less than 6 feet 8
inches (2032 mm) in height.

When installed in exit doorways, exit doors shall be capable of opening at least 90 degrees and shall be so mounted that the clear width of the exitway is not less than 32 inches (813
mm). In computing the exit width the net dimension of the exitway shall be used.

1133B.2.5 Hinged doors. For hinged doors, the opening width shall be measured with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.

1133B.2.3.1 Pairs of doors. Where a pair of doors is utilized, at least one of the doors shall provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32 inches (813 mm) with the leaf positioned
at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.

1133b.2.3.2 Automatic doors. When an automatic door operator is utilized to operate a pair of doors, at least one of the doors shall provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32
inches (813 mm) with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its sclosed position.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. The provisions of Section 1133B.2.3 shall not apply to existing buildings, except when otherwise required under conditions applicable to access for persons with disabilities.
In existing buildings, the following shall apply:

Where the occupant load is less than 10, except Group |, Division 1 Occupancies, doorways may be 30 inches (762 mm) in clear width.

2. In existing buildings, the provisions of this section shall not apply when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance with these building standards or equivalent facilitation
without creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.11, Item 4.

1133B.2.5.3 Revolving doors. Revolving doors shall not be used as a required entrance for persons with disabilities.

1133B.2.5.4 Turnstiles, rails and pedestrian controls. Where turnstiles and crowd control barriers are utilized in a facility for the purpose of providing fully controlled access, such as
where an admission price is charged, a door or gate that is accessible to persons with disabilities shall be provided adjacent to each turnstile exit or entrance, This alternate
passageway shall be maintained in an unlocked condition during business hours and the door or gate shall provide the same use pattern. Where posts, rails or other pedestrian controls

are utilized to create crowd control aisles or lanes, a minimum of one lane shall e accessible and shall provide a minimum aisle width no less than indicated in Figure 11B—5E (a) and
(b) with 32 inches (813 mm) of clear opening.

EXCEPTION: In existing buildings, Section 1133B.2.3 shall not apply when physical constraints or equivalent facilitation will not allow compliance with these building standards without
creating unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.11, Item 4.

1133B.2.4 Floor level at doors. Regardless of the occupant load, there shall be a floor or landing on each side of a door.

1133B.2.4.1 Thresholds. The floor or landing shall not be more than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) lower than the threshold of the doorway. Change in level between 1/4 inch (6 mm) and 1/2
inch (12.7 mm) shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1 unit vertical to 2 units horizontal (50% slope). Change in level greater than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) shall be accomplished
by means of a ramp.

NOTE: [For DSA/AC] See Section 1133B.5.1.

1133B.2.4.2 Maneuvering clearances at doors. Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors shall be as shown in Figure 11B—26A and 11B—26B. The floor or ground area within the required
clearances shall be level and clear.

The level area shall have a length in the direction of door swing of at least 60 inches (1524 mm) and the length opposite the direction of door swing of 48 inches (1219 mm) as
measured at right angles to the plane of the door in its closed position.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. The length opposite the direction of door swing shall be a minimum of 44 inches (1118 mm) where the door has no closer and approach to the door by a person in a
wheelchair can be made from the latch side, or if the door has either no latch nor closer and approach can be made from the hinge side. See Figure 11B—26A and 11B—26B.

2. In Group R Occupancies, the level area shall have a length both in the direction of door swing of 44 inches (1118 mm) as measured at right angles to the plane of the door in its
closed position.

1133B.2.4.3 The width of the level area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24 inches (610 mm) past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors and 18 inches (457
mm) past the strike edge for interior doors.

NOTE: Twenty—four inches (610 mm) is preferred for strike—side clearance.

1133B.2.4.4 The space between two consecutive door openings in a vestibule, serving other than a required exit stairway shall provide a minimum of 48 inches (1219) of clear space from
any door opening into such vestibule when the door is positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position. Doors in a series shall swing either in the same direction or away
from the space between the doors.

1133B.2.4.5 Where a door required to be accessible by Section 1133B.1.1.1 is located in a recess or alcove where the distance from the face of the wall to the face of the door is
greater than 8 inches, strike side clearances as prescribed in Section 1133B.2.4.3 shall be provided. See FIGURE 11b—33(a).

1133B.2.5 Closer—effort to operate doors. Maximum effort to operate doors shall not exceed 5 pounds (38 N) for exterior and interior doors, such pull or push being applied at right
angles to hinged doors and at the center plane of sliding or folding doors. Compensating devices or automatic door openers may be utilized to meet the above standards. When fire

doors are required, the maximum effort to operate the door may be increased to the minimum allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not to exceed 15 pounds (66.72 N).

1133B.2.5.1 Door closer. If the door has a closer, then the sweep period of the closer shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 70 degrees, the door will take at least 3
seconds to move to a point of 3 inches (75 mm) from the latch, measured to the landing edge of the door.

1133B.2.5.2 Hand—activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 30 inches (762 mm) and 44 inches (1118 mm) above the floor. Latching and locking doors that are
hand—activated and which are in a path of travel shall be operable with a single effort by lever—type hardware, panic bars, push—pull activating bars or other hardware designed to
provide passage without requiring the ability to grasp the opening hardware. Locked exit doors shall operate as above in egress direction. Doors to individual hotel or motel units shall
operate similarly, except that when a bolt and unlatching operation is key operated from corridor or exterior side of unit door, large bow keys 2 inches (51 mm) (full bow) or 1 1/4
inches (half bow) shall be provided in lieu of lever—type hardware on the corridor side. Separate dead—lock activation on room side of corridor doors in hotels or motels shall have lever
handle or large thumb turn on an easily reached location.

1133B.2.5.3 Recessed doors. Where the plane of the doorway is offset 8 or more inches (205 mm) from any obstruction within 18 inches (455 mm) measured laterally on the latch side,
the door shall be provided with maneuvering clearance for front approach. See Figure 11B.33(a).

1133B.2.6 Smooth surface. The bottom 10 inches 9254 mm) of all doors except automatic and sliding shall have a smooth, uninterrupted surface to allow the door to be opened by a

wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition. Where narrow frame doors are used, a 10—inch (254 mm) high smooth panel shall be installed on the push side of
the door, which will allow the door to be opened by a wheelchair footrest without creating a trap or hazardous condition.
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THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL CABS IN THIS BUILDING

SECTION 1116b — FLEVATORS AND SPECIAL ACCESS (WHEELCHAIR) LIFTS

1116B.1 ELEVATORS. Elevators shall be accessible. Elevators required to be accessible shall be designed and constructed to comply with this section.

1116B.1.1_General. Size of cab and control locations and requirements for accommodation of people with disabilities.

In buildings two or more stories in height, served by an elevator, or a building served by an elevator required by Chapter 11B, or a building served by and elevator required for accessibility by Section 101.17, all elevators provided shall
accommodate a wheelchair.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. When the enforcing agency determines that compliance with any regulation under this section would create an unreasonable hardship, and exception to such regulation shall be granted when equivalent facilitation is
provided, and where it can be demonstrated that a person using a wheelchair can enter and operate the elevator.

2. These provisions shall not apply to existing buildings when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance with these regulations or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.

1116B.1.2 Operation and leveling. The elevator shall be automatic and provided with a self—leveling feature that will automatically bring the car to the floor landings within a tolerance of plus or minus 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) under normal
loading and unloading conditions. This self—leveling shall, within its zone, be entirely automatic and independent of the operating device and shall correct the overtravel or undertravel. The car shall also be maintained approximately
level with the landing, irrespective of load.

The clearance between the car platform sill and the edge of the hoistway landing shall be no greater than 11/4 inches (32 mm).

1116B.1.3 Door operation. Power—operated horizontally sliding car and hoistway doors opened and closed by automatic means shall be provided.

1116B.1.4 Door size. Minimum clear width for elevator doors shall be 36 inches (914 mm).

EXCEPTION: When approved by the building official, the minimum door width may be reduced to 32 inches 9813 mm) for a car with dimensions as permitted by the exception to Section 1116B.1.6.

1116B.1.5 Door protective and reopening device. Doors closed by automatic means shall be provided with a door—opening device that will function to stop and reopen a car door and adjacent hoistway door in case the car door is
obstructed while closing.

This reopening device shall also be capable of sensing an object or person in the path of a closing door without requiring contact for activation at a nominal 5 inches and 29 inches (127 mm and 737 mm) above the floor.
Door—opening devices shall remain effective for a period of not less than 20 seconds.
After such an interval, the doors may close in accordance with the requirements of ANS| 17.1—86, the American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) document ASME 17.1—1990.

1116B.1.6 Hall call. The minimum acceptable time from notification that a car is answering a call (lantern and audible signal) until the doors of the car start to close shall be calculated by the following equation:

T=D/ (1.5 ft/s) or T=D /(445 mm/s)

Where T is the total time in seconds and D is the distance from a point in the lobby or landing area 60 inches (1524 mm) directly in front of the farthest call button controlling that car to the center—line of its hoistway door (see
Figure 11B—40D). For cars with in—car lanterns, T begins when the lantern is visible form the vicinity of hall call buttons and an audible signal is sounded.

1116B.1.7 Car Call. The minimum acceptable time for doors to remain fully open shall not be less than five seconds.

1116B.1.8 Car inside. The car inside shall allow for the turning of a wheelchair. The minimum clear distance between walls or between wall and door, excluding return panels, shall not be less than 80 inches by 54 inches (2032 mm by
1372 mm) for center—opening doors, and 68 inches by 54 inches (1727 mm by 1372 mm) for side—slide openings doors. See Figure 11B—40A. Minimum distance from wall to return panel shall not be less than 51 inches (1295 mm).

The centerline of elevator floor buttons shall be no higher than 54 inches (1372 mm) above the finish floor for side approach and 48 inches (1219 mm) for front approach. Except for photoelectric tube bypass switches, emergency
controls, including the emergency stop and alarm, shall be grouped in or adjacent to the bottom of the panel and shall be no lower than 2 feet 11 inches (889 mm) from the floor.

For multiple controls only, one set must comply with these height requirements. Floor buttons shall be provided with visual indicators to show when each call is registered. The visual indicators shall be extinguished when each call is

answered. The emergency telephone handset shall be positioned no higher than 4 feet (1219 mm) above the floor, and the handset cord shall be a minimum of 2 feet 5 inches (737 mm) in length. If the telephone system is located
in a closed compartment, the compartment door hardware shall be lever type conforming to the provisions of Section 1004>3, type of lock or latch. Emergency intercommunication shall not require voice communication.

NOTE: When possible, a 48—inch (1219 mm) maximum height for elevator floor buttons is preferred.

1116B.1.9 Car controls. Identification for the visually impaired shall be as follows:

Passenger elevator car controls shall have a minimum dimension of 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) and shall be raised 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) plus or minus 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) above the surrounding surface.
Control buttons shall be illuminated, shall have square shoulders and shall be activated by a mechanical motion that is detectable.

All control buttons shall be designated by 5/8—inch—minimum (15.9 mm) characters that conform to Section 1117B.5.5, or standard raised symbol immediately to the left of the control button. Grade 2 Braille that conforms to
Section 1117B.5.6 shall be located immediately below the character or symbol. A minimum clear space of 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) or other suitable means of separation shall be provided between rows of control buttons.

NOTE: See Figure 11B—40B.

The raised characters shall be white on a black background.
Controls and emergency equipment identified by raised symbols shall include, but not be limited to, door open, door close, alarm bell, emergency stop and telephone. The call button for the main entry floor shall be designated by a
raised star at the left of the floor designation.

1116B.1.10 Car position indicator and signal. The centerline of the hall button shall be within 42 inches (1067 mm) of the floor. Buttons shall be a minimum of 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) in size and shall be raised 1/8 inch (32 mm) [plus
or minus 1/32 inch (0.8 mm)] above the surrounding surface. Visual indication shall be provided to show each registered and extinguished when answered. Objects adjacent to, and below, hall call buttons shall not project more than
4 inches (102 mm) from the wall.

1116B.1.11 Handrails. A handrail shall be provided on one wall of the car, preferably the rear. The rails shall be smooth, and the inside surface at least 11/2 inches (38 mm) clear of the walls at a nominal height of 32 inches (813
mm) from the floor. Nominal equals +/— 1 inch (25 mm).

NOTE: Thirty—two inches (813 mm) required to reduce interference with car controls where lowest button is centered at 35 inches (889 mm) above floor.

1116B.1.12 Minimum illumination. The minimum illumination at the car controls threshold and the landing when the car and landing doors are open shall not be less than 5 foot—candles (54 Ix).

1116B.1.13 Hall buttons. The centerline of the hall call buttons shall be a nominal 42 inches (1067) above the floor.

Direction buttons, exclusive of border, shall be a minimum of 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) in size, raised, flush, or recessed. Visual indication shall be provided to show each call registered and extinguished when the call is answered. Hall call
buttons shall be internally illuminated with a white light over the entire surface of the button, Depth of flush or recessed button when operated shall not exceed 3/8 inch (9.5 mm).

1116B.1.14 Hall lantern. A visual and audible signal shall be provided at each hoistway entrance indicating to the prospective passenger the car answering the call and its direction of travel as follows:

The visual signal for each direction shall be a minimum of 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) high by 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) wide and visible from the proximity of the hall call button.

The audible signal shall sound once for the up direction and twice for the down direction or of a configuration that distinguishes between up and down elevator travel.

The centerline of the fixture shall be located a minimum of 6 feet (1829 mm) in height from the lobby floor.

The visible use of in—car lanterns, located in or on the car doorjambs, visible from the proximity of the hall call buttons and conforming to the above requirements, shall or will be acceptable.

The use of arrow shapes is preferred for visible signals.

1116B.1.15 Doorjamb marking. Passenger elevator landing jambs on all elevator floors shall have the number of the floor on which the jamb is located designated by raised characters that are a minimum of 2 inches (51 mm) in
height and conform to Section 1117B.5.5 and Grade 2 Braille that conforms to Section 1117B.5.6 located 60 inches on center (1524 mm) above the floor on the jamb panels on both sides of the door so that they are visible from

within the elevator. On the grade level, a raised five—pointed star shall be places to the left of the raised character. The outside diameter of the star shall be 2 inched. Braille shall be placed below the corresponding raised
characters.

The raised characters shall otherwise comply with Sections 1117B.5.3, 1117B.5.4 and 1117B.5.2. See Figure 11B—40B.

1116B.1.16 Location. Passenger elevators shall be located near a major path of travel, and provisions shall be made to ensure that they remain accessible and usable at all times the building is occupied.

1116B.2 Special Access (Wheelchair) Lifts. Special access wheelchair lifts may be provided between levels in lieu of passenger elevators when the vertical distance between landings, as well as the structural design and safeguards are
as allowed by the State of California, Division of the State Architect, Access Compliance, the Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Occupational Safety and Health and any applicable safety regulations of other administrative
authorities having jurisdiction.

If lifts are provided, they shall be designed and constructed to facilitate unassisted entry, operation and exit from the lift and shall comply with the restrictions and enhancements of this section in conjunction with Sections 3093 to
3094, part 7 of the California Code of Regulations.

Additionally, lifts may be provided as part of an accessible route only for the following conditions:

1116B.2.1 To provide an accessible route to a performing area in an assembly occupancy, or to a speaking area or similar place (such as a dais for "head table”) in an assembly or Group B Occupancy.
1116B.2.2 To comply with the wheelchair viewing position line—of—sight and dispersion requirements of Section 1104B.3.5.

1116B.2.3 To provide access to incidental occupiable spaces and rooms which are not open to the general public and which house not more than five persons, including, but not limited to, equipment control rooms and projection
booths.

1116B.2.4 To provide access where existing site constraints or other constraints make use of a ramp or an elevator infeasible.

EXCEPTIONS 1. The provisions of this section shall not apply to existing buildings when physical constraints will to allow compliance with these regulations or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship.
NOTE: See Section 101.17.

2. When the enforcing agency determines that compliance with any regulation under this section would create an unreasonable hardship, an exception to such regulation shall be granted when equivalent facilitation is provided.
S. The installation of lifts as part of an accessible route for additions or alterations is not limited to the four conditions required by Section 1116B.

1116B.2.4.1 Landing size. In new construction, the minimum size of landings specified in this section shall be 60 inches (1524 mm by 1524 mm). Other dimensions may be substituted where it can be demonstrated that a person
using a wheelchair measuring 30 inches by 48 inches (762 mm by 1219 mm) can enter and operate the lift safely.

1116B.2.4.2 Relationship to the path of travel. Level and clear floor areas or landings as specified in this section shall be part of "path of travel” requirements. See Section 217.

1116B.3 Special Access (Wheelchair) Lifts. Special access (wheelchair) lifts shall not be used as a component of an exit component in an egress system.

EXCEPTION: When provided as a means of egress component per Section 1116B.2.2 the specialty access lift is permitted to be part of an accessible component when:

1. The building has a supervised automatic sprinkler system.

2. The area served by the special access lift does not serve more than 4 wheelchair viewing positions.

3. The length of the common path of travel to a point where the occupant has a choice of two directions to an exit shall not exceed 30 feet (9144 mm). The length of the common path of travel shall include the vertical travel
distance of the lift.

4. The special access lift is provided with standby power or with self—recharging battery power that provides sufficient power to operate all platform lift functions for a minimum of 5 (five) upward and downward trips.

1116B.3.1 Platform lifts used as a component in a means of egress system shall conform to the requirements of Section 1116B.3.
1116B.3.2 Platform lifts shall be provided with standby power or with self—rechargeable battery power that provides sufficient power to operate all platform lift functions for a minimum of 5 (five) upward and downward trips.

1116B.3.3 When used to comply to Section 1116B.2.2 wheelchair viewing position line—of—sight and dispersion requirements of chapter 11B and the maximum distance to a point where the occupant has a choice of two directions
of travel to an exit shall not exceed 30 feet (9144 mm) form the point where the wheelchair occupant is seated. Where a platform lift is used as the accessible means of egress, the maximum distance shall include the vertical
travel distance of the platform lift.
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Attachment A
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THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOUWING SPECIFICATIONS: v, PROVIDE BACKING AT GRAB DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION O m

2 BARS AS REGUIRED. . . 5

A. BENDING STRESS AND SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR BY THE APPLICATION OF 7 C F B L A N K A R C H I T E C T City & County of San .m_. rancisco am

A 250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE STRUCTU STRENGTH OF : . ’ . 1660 Mission Street, 2" Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 m Q

RUCTURAL STRENG GRAB 288 Union S t #2, San F i CA 94133ph: (415) 296-9336, fax: (415) 296-9339 I: cbl fbarch =~

MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR, AND [T MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT 1S BARS SHALL MEET CALIFORNIA nion Street #2, San Francisco, ph: (415) 296-9336, fax: (415) 296-9339, e-mail: cblank@cfbarch.com . _ g

CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES | TITLE 24 1I5B.83 AND ADAAG : s

SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS. SECTION 4263 UNREASONABLE Ibm_om_.__v REQUEST (p. 10f2) = =

B. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE APPLICATION OF A Mﬁm wﬂ!maﬁ\%fsﬁmm%m §m=%§€ - Al 13 I — 5

250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER GRAB BARS SHALL NOT - Site Address: oward Street - Floor: oors - o

THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER 15 THE ROTATE WITHIN THEIR . - ; s

SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD. FITTINGS. Silw2s G007 3. Pemmit Application No. 4. Hardship Request No. 2

L] uly 25, o . . oa

C. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A 250-POUND EDGES SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 2. EXiSingtse:. Ol 9. Fiopesec Lse, See g

POINT LOAD, PLUS THE MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT ) RADIUS OF 1/8't GRAB BAR AND 7. Existing Occupancy: B 8. Proposed Occupancy: B ~ &

LOAD, SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER Ty ADJACENT SURFACE SHALL BE Plan Check Services Division H,

AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE. TO 1, FREE OF ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. San Francisco Permit Center 9. Description of proposed work which triggers access compliance upgrades: <8

) Department of Building Inspection ©

P4 City and County of San Francisco o

m H H H‘A%HVHON}H\ ng w>w ZOGZ‘H‘HZQ mmeHm‘HONPH‘Hozm Hmwo Mission Maﬁ CBC 1103B.1 — Accessibility to buildings or portions of buildings shall be provided for all occupancy m

cOm é NO SCALE San Francisco, CA 94103 classification in public buildings, public accommodations, commercial buildings and publicly funded housing N M%

- . ) ) We request that this project be granted an exception from the following specified requirements of Title 24 of m

u ) O RE: Minor Interior Alterations, 7th floor, 180 Howard Strect the California Code of Regulations, because compliance would create an Unreasonable Hardship as Z 5

0 o) T 2 N defined in Section 222 Title 24. <

m _cm Mv cOm . 8- To Whom It May Concem: < w

1 Z wi L ¥ 10. A. The Access feature(s) that will not be provided: 2

L Q % & I . ) . . g

0 0 w w Please accept this letter requesting relief under Unreasonable Hardship Request as provided for in the California 0O Primary Accessible Entrance 0 Other: Elevator Cabs N

YARIES, 0 W mﬁuy DV NB e _ - Building Code pursuant to Section 1116B.1.1. o Path of Travel (includes from Parking) 0 Sanitary Facilities o Parking =

H e N | O SO ¥ 3 g 8 == — # = ko © 5

= N — — - e 0 i . . . . S,

N 3 = X w = \“@\ 5 Q During routine field survey of existing conditions conducted on July, 17, 2007, it was discovered that the required B. Code Section(s) that require(s) the specific access feature(s): __CBC Section 1116B.1.8 A o

Y Y = Z : o : : - - - b . " . " e o

- - - L LR R SR ny g a _ g a RUlEic Cloat Cemcnsion om.a_%ﬂoamgm o_amw_ﬁ.e, enl mmo_mawm anww_aw_“_% clem &ewﬂ%_i Jost.] _WM_MGM M.. 11. Detailed description of the accessible feature(s) that will not be provided. What is the condition now? i

« S N Q Q I right direction. However, in the front-to-back direction in all of the cabs, e eni GCEOR £ OK .k Note location on plans and provide attachment if necessary. See Sheet POT-2. At all existin m 2

“ - 2 The cost to remedy this condition will exceed $125,000, which is over 400% of the proposed interior alteration elevator cabs, the interior clear dimension in the left-to-right direction is 79" when it should be 80" for a 2

N < ~ project triggering disabled access compliance upgrade. centered bi-parting door. -2

GRAB BAR  PAPER TOUWEL DISPENSER/ FEMININE KNAPKIN MANUAL FIRE  LIGHT DUPLEX TELEPHONE THERMOSTAT  SPECIAL JUNCTION  WALL-MTD AUDIBLE ¢ O m
(SURFACE) TRASH RECEPTACLE DISPENSER (RECESSED) ALARM PULL  SWITCH OUTLET OR DATA FIRE ALARM  PURPOSE  BOX TELEPHONE VISUAL FIRE . . . T e e N . : : i ) 00

(RECESSED) STATION OUTLET OUTLETS ¢ OUTLET ALARM We would like to be considered for equivalent facilitation based on mitigating factors. The existing interior clear 12. Total cost of the project excluding this/these access feature(s):__$30,0

imensi exactly meeting stated dimensions in CBC Section 1116B.1.8
Slumicusson G all the \avaing <a0; altficogh fof exsctiy i SISIL EDE e ton s 13. A. Cost of the access feature(s), which will not be provided:  $125,000 for all five cabs

nonctheless provide for full wheelchair access, completely accommodating a typical 60" turning diameter inside
% ZOCZ‘HHZQ EmHQEHm H“OHN >Oomm mOWHmm >ZU Um/\HOmw each cab with the doors shut. 1:&.-0.—.“ all other -.—OBIOO-.-*.OHE—.EW muﬁmwmbm conditions R%Em to disabled access B. % of total cost shown on Line 12 AQE_QO line 13 UK line 12): over 400%

é 12" = 10" compliance will be upgraded to full-compliance as a result of this project.

14. Choose A or B:
Attached to this letter is a completed Unreasonable Hardship Application form.
A. 1 Equivalent facilitation is provided per Code Section(s) CBC Section 1116B.1.1

Thank you for your consideration. :
d 4 Description of equivalent facilitation;
; N Si I to-back direction are 60" when only 54" is required. The extra clear dimension in the front-to-back
(B)1 12" DIA, 83, o N feercly; direction makes up for being 1" short in the left-to-right direction, and enables wheelchair access.
GRAB BAR 3'-6 €112 , 3'-2 & ELONGATED RIM URINAL ——— 0 .7, BL s o B. O Equivalent facilitation is not provided based on:
' 8CREEN
12" MAX AN m‘_k_fz W,_M.bwm é N / Charles F. Blank, AIA 1. O Cost Constraints 2. 0 Physical Constraints
/ BAR(S) i 9 Architect 3. o Legal Constraints 4. O Other Constraints

(E) ADA COMPLIANT — ° ¢ = " © Sh @ I'-e" | CA#27353 15. Description of constraint (Unreasonable Hardship). Provide attachments if necessary.
TOILET WITH FLUSH (E) ADA — See above.
VALVE TO WIDE $IDE ) COMPLIANT un_a_ . Q

) ® TOILET WITH ] Ly y ~ 7

o “ FLUSH VALVE L a J

0 ) TO WIDE SIDE 0 Ty "y _F UHR2007(v2.2) Page 1 of 2

~ - - = = )

— [ B B 2L _

/7 N " // B ]
> 2 “——— (E) TOILET PAPER mw . 14 zfz. : _
DISPENSER ’ _

79"\ ELEVATION AT ACCESSIBLE TOILET /"8 ELEVATION AT ACCESSIBLE URINAL UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP REQUEST  Project Address:

OT- 12" =1-0" é 12" = 1-0" (p. 2 0f 2) Permit Application No.
Note: Ratification by the Access Appeals Commission is generally required for Unreasonable
Hardship Requests when the work is valued over the threshold amount (ENR Construction Cost
Index for the year 2007: $116,837.68) if no equivalent facilitation is provided. See the California

Code of Regulations, Title 24, Section 101.17.11, Section 206, and Section 222.
\| (E) ADA MIRROR TITLE 24 SIGNAGE PER SECTION 111185 WITH
\ -] N e D R e o 15. Applicant's Name (Print): __Charles F. Blank
! . - ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, SEE DETAILS Y AND Z 0 Owner O Tenant 0 Agent
(E) ADA MIRROR ¥ \ 5 THIS SHEET O .
\ 3 (E) ADA COMPLIANT MEN _ Signature: . B A —
(E) ADA Y, \ PAPER TOWER
COMPLIANT Ny DISPENSER N TITLE 24 COMPLIANT SIGNAGE CENTERED ON ,
L AVATORY WITH oy ~—_ \ L T~ « DOOR AT 60" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, 12' IN FOR DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION STAFF USE ONLY
- HEIGHT AND /4" THICK, PER TITLE 24 SECTION . . .. . ;
i _M_@TC__W_MHWW_:OE WA_v%U_Mzmmm j ————||—X% 5 ) II5B5, SEE DETAIL X THIS SHEET RESTROOM This exception for unreasonable hardship is: 1 GRANTED A—“.O_. this permit only)
il Y Q POWER DOOR OPERATOR BUTTON . . L y
R C e E) ADA M POWER A8SIST DOOR OPERATER CONTROL MUST BE AT LEAST ' Q. AND L] DENIED [l Requires AAC Ratification * (* = needs add’l signatures below)
X ) COMPLIANT 9 BUTTON, SEE SPECS AT RIGHT 12" INCLUDE THE INSTERNATIONAL based on Section(s) of the SFBC.
/ s MN 2 v q 3 _ I Q LAVATORY WITH P 7 7 STYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (194) ) -
L] ¥ o F a8 S| INSULATED AT LEAST ONE IGN SHALL INCLUDE THE Plans Reviewed By (Print):
. L\ | M o PIFING BELOW ﬁﬂm_‘w@%,_mm%__.ow«ﬂwmwom ACCESSIBILITY PER Signature of Plans Reviewer: Date:
¥ N A 6" MAX. af o _ - Denied for the following reason(s):
i . N PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE
7" MIN. LAVATORIES ADJ TO A WALL SHALL ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL A
ﬁ I'-g" | BE MOUNTED 18" MIN. FROM WALL TO DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE .
7 CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE NOTE: SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER DIMENSION OF ANY N
ALL REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 PICTOGRAM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE A MINIMUM R
77"\ ELEVATION/SECTION AT ACCESSIBLE SINK GECTION 1585, TLE 24 SECTION OF &° N HEIGHT, AND SHALL HAVE RASED
INB5, AND ADAAG SECTION 430. PROFILE. wn ®
NOTES: . 5
o A) LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS Signature of Team Leader: Date. ﬂIu <
Av At SHALL BE RAISED, CONTRASTING IN / T T
I-e" N M. 6o /4 COLOR, AND HAVE A In the event that your Unreasonable Hardship Request is denied, the plan checker shall inform @) A
® E_._.L MMN% m_u s ELD M___mu._..ﬁcr_.m.m.% WIM_MH_W _w_bw_muUOM you as to the reason for that denial. Upon denial, if you would then like to make an appeal before e E
ACCESSIBLE UNIT 30 ] STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO R R the Access Appeals Commission, you shall first contact the plan checker’s Division Manager and O [ @)
v DOOR \ . BETWEEN I:5 AND 1:1@, AND RAISED N~ N have the manager review the request. ] R 09
C‘\%é& AFF. 1/32" MIN,, AND BE ACCOMPANIED = , . o . ~ o
_A—F L 5t LG MIN, TYRE BY BRAILLE. SEE DETAIL Z THIS To file an appeal, pay a filing fee of $350.00 and submit an appeal package consisting of eight ) A N C
3 ‘=g CERAMIC TILE N b Q\| B ASED, 132" MIN P SHEET. ) POWER ASSIST DOOR _ individually bound notebooks. Please refer to the Access Appeals Commission Information N
< =  |Z MEN'S RESTROOM HEL VETICA MEDIUM Q OPERATER CONTROL Q Guide, available at the Customer Services desk, for more complete information. These appeal A M D e
mtﬁ \ STEEL TRANSITION STRIP LA UPPERCASE LETTERS B) WHERE PERMANENT SIGNAGE 1S w_, BUTTON, SEE SPECS w_, copies will be distributed by the Secretary of the AAC to each of the Commissioners. One copy is R a8 R @)
- Ky /| ACCESSIBLE UNIT W MWMWWU%MM%WQMWMZW%@MW BED ABOVE kept on file with the Secretary to the Commission for review as requested by member of the O T A N
M Z o z CARPET MIN. 2'x6'x1/4" FIELD WITH ABOVE SHALL AL&O BE public. B < W
TEXT AND GRA 2 — . . g
= = ﬂ mﬂb_rrmU%MmHW<m T ﬂrﬂow__%mm ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF J Submit appeals in person to: Secretary, Access >vvhm_m Commission ] —~
™ o — - , > 1660 Mission Street, 3" Floor 75 O [
. ’ AT ’ o w O San Francisco, CA 94103 = H
x L concmemose (415) 558-6014 = = Z.
= = 5 <
/"6 ELEVATION AT DRINKING FOUNTAIN /5 THRESHOLD DETAIL /4 TYPICAL TOILET ROOM ENTRANCES, DOOR CONTROLS, AND SIGNAGE — S E RS
OT- 1/2"=1-0" é NO SCALE é NO SCALE
BUILDING PERMIT 7/26/07
5/8" MINIMUM NUMERAL
ELEVATOR POSITION INDICATOR. HEIGHT, 3/4" MINIMUM /
4.9, TYP. CONTROL PANEL SEE NOTE 9/--. BUTTON DIAMTER.
ExISTING p— WITH LIGHTED MO 12014448’ TO CAB FLOOR
L VA | | | |
HANDRAIL .y ~ ~ ~ L N W_cmﬂ.m:_.mmm AND 7 ! _ : BRAILLE UNDER —— 90 100
SIGNAGE ] 7 NUMERICAL STMBOLS 70 80
TYPICAL, SEE e ¢ o ¢ SO 60
- ! E S8 | 3/8" MIN. SEPARATION
Q 3/POT-2 . L I e e LOCATE 8TAR ———— || 30 40
§ S ¢ S: P ALONGSIDE MAIN EXIT 10O 20
N FLOOR NUMBER. PO HO
r v o - | 172" DIAMETER A0 @O .35 To cAB FLOOR L
EXISTING Mv 0 ° o o o HANDRAIL, SEE
ELEVATOR K 2 o0 o o 4/POT-2
CAB « -_ s s 5 o R
PLATFORM r S 5 | _ A NOTES:
N Py ...m Al ® ® ® . RAISED NUMBERS AND LETTER TO BE WHITE ON
i & 2 ~ - BLACK BACKGROUND.
(9]
000010 000010 000010 000010 :/:::: 000010 000010 2. CONTROL BUTTONS TO BE RAISED I/8" WITH SQUARE
SHOULDERS, MECHANICALLY ACTUATED AND
EMERGENCY PHONE. SEE NOTE 10/-- HANDRAIL SUPFORT \ ILLUMINATED WHEN PRESSED
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. LOCATIONS
3. MINIMUM CONTROL MEASUREMENT: ENTIRE FACE OF
LIGHTED BUTTONS MUST FULLY ILLUMINATE WITH HIGH
w O U INTENSITY WHITE LIGHT.

A
9 TYPICAL ELEVATOR CAB INTERIOR PLAN 9 ELEVATOR CAB INTERIOR ELEVATIONS \w/ ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL
@ 12" = 10" @ 38" = 10" é NO SCALE wO‘HI N




Attachment A

EXISTING HALL LANTERN, TYPICAL |/

EXISTING HALL LANTERN, TYPICAL
PN /2 T - - 7 R 71 1  —— ——
N ] N ] N ]

T E C T

I

|
Ba

g
Lnurvu.
£
S
[=]
e
m
= T 3
©a
i
: - 3 5
\ | ¢ ik L ? VWE 3-6" TYP. S M F
”Z N } a S i} -
- = | | ELEVATOR ; 0 iy ) z £
o > o L o 5 %
AT 82" WOMEN'S | -~ [ ™ <<
AFF i 7 / / 2
1 VISUAL ALARM B
AT 80" AFF I , \ - EXISTING COMPLIANT CALL BUTTON, TYPICAL , \ \ w
- ] FLOOR LANDING INDICATION MARKING, TYPICAL. FLOOR LANDING INDICATION MARKING, TYPICAL. EXISTING COMPLIANT CALL BUTTON, TYPICAL ak~
eo ] 2! HIGH NUMBERS AND CORRESPONDING BRAILLE 2" HIGH NUMBERS AND CORRESPONDING BRAILLE E
TURNING \’ . ON CONTRASTING BACKGROUND AT BOTH JAMBS ON CONTRASTING BACKEROUND AT BOTH JAMES -
DIAM. 7 7 AT EACH FLOOR AT EACH FLOOR S g
o N 5
42 p
2o | ] 79"\ ELEVATION AT TYPICAL ELEVATOR LOBBY /"8 ELEVATION AT TYPICAL ELEVATOR LOBBY St
FLOOR ‘\ _|_ n_ 1" n_1_o"
oracs Lory I oTy T —
' T |
; g k
B (E) FLOORING
1 s r—— — —  TRANSITION, sEE
. | < ADD NEW POWER ASSIST DOOR OPERATOR AT DOOR | s/PoT-2
NG HEAD, PROVIDE ELECTRICAL POWER AS REQUIRED g _ N
DIAM. — ——% mm o | b | | k o ) |
30x42 2 | m ¥ v | | H ] @H%Mw OF
r ul _ (E) POWER ASSIST H , - ]
foom & m | 33 Ll 2 y-of DOOR ACTUATOR ‘ ‘
SPACE Ly | © ! K\ NG T AT a2 A
04 < B
VISUAL Qul 1o, N
ALARM g9 ¢ ADD NEW POWER
AT 80" b #y L\ ASSIST DOOR Y
AFF X% ACTUATOR AT 42" AFF £0
¥ O
0Z - -
RCE o H w ]
Al ! L H
mm V1 oo new Poues 5 0 ‘ I “ _ ‘
rZ | ASSIST DOOR pa E " E
S ACTUATOR AT 42" AFF J ‘ ; N I ‘
wr < 2\ | o\ (E) POWER ASSIST | ) .“ 12\ ‘
_ 09 N o7 27 o A TR | =l Ja r N
| — (E) FLOORING 3gr ‘ U | m 1 _ Wl
_ . . TRANSITION, SEE S i 3 L_ E
f B/POT-2 : Tk i |
\ ” H
/ — — \ 4 id :/ | - . — —
o |
710"\ ENLARGED 9TH FLOOR ELEVATOR LOBBY PLAN ) :T - I | |
= — 77 WOMEN'S ENTRANCE 7 6\ WOMEN'S ENTRANCE M s [ ]
_ 3/8" =1'-0" O‘H‘I 3/8" =1'-0" | M
@ C | B Ly £ B ﬁ —A— — M g N
I 44" WIDE ACCESSIBILE PATH
= OF TRAVEL FOR
PHYSICALLY DISABLED,
SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% ==

VISUAL ALARM AT 80" AFF : :

.

. 775\ OVERALL 9TH FLOOR DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL
F— < FRAMELESS GLASS é 1/16" = 1'-0"
_:I._ ENTRY DOORS
m STONE THRESHOLD
W — EXTERIOR SIDEWALK =
b
¥ 8 _

4

O ﬁ CONCRETE SLAB

FINISH FLOOR

/ 4\ EXT. DOOR THRESHOLD

é HALF FULL

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET

9TH FLOOR ALTERATIONS
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

BUILDING PERMIT 7/26/07

_——— FRAMELESS GLASS
5= ENTRY DOORS

_———SECTION 1133B.25
CBC COMPLIANT
PUSH/PULL

— HARDWARE, | 1/2
\ ) DIAMETER, TYPICAL

oL 5 LBS. MAXIMUM
i / PRESSURE TO
OFEN ALL

= EXTERIOR DOORS
Elr

I
MAIN STREET

MAIN LOBBY é

N

-‘ (PEDESTRIAN ONLY ALLEY)
N
+

&'-@' CLEAR

WIDE
ACCESSIBILE
PATH OF
TRAVEL FOR
PHYSICALLY
DISABLED,
SLOPE DOES
NOT EXCEED 2%

| ——— SECTION l122B2&
CBC COMPLIANT
KICKPLATE, 20

. PEGREE BEVEL,

B n/_/ TYPICAL

b
]

\

Q

C D)
EXISTING LEVEL LANDING G
CONDITION, LESS THAN 2% SLOPE

/7 Il
SECTION 12023316 .1a

CBC COMPLIANT

METAL THRESHOLD,

172" MAX. HEIGHT, |

1/4" MAX. SLOPE, HOWARD STREET
TYPICAL

73"\ EXTERIOR ENTRANCE DOOR /"2°\ ENLARGED GROUND FLOOR MAIN LOBBY PLAN 71\ OVERALL GROUND FLOOR DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL POT-1

)
Q
w
Q

OT- 3/8" =1'-0" OT- 1/4" =1'-0" OT- 1/16" = 1'-0"




Attachment A

FINISH SCHEDULE

TWO (2) 12 GA. SLACK SAFETY

WALLS:

@
>

WIRES ATTACHED TO LIGHT
FIXTURE AT DIAGONAL CORNERS
AND ANCHORED TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE FOR FIXTURES UP TO B&
POUNDS (ALL 4'X4' FIXTURES MUST
HAVE WIRES AT EACH CORNER).

FLOORS:

c KARASTAN, STYLE ADIRONDACK

BENJAMIN MOORE 97, EaGOHELL _ ADK-Tll CRANE MT, DIRECT GLUE

BURKE TOP-SET, 4' STRAIGHT,
IRONWOOD #523F

WITH HEAVY DUTY GRID SYSTEM,
LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING 52
POUNDS OR MORE MUST HAVE 4
TAUT 12 GA. WIRES ATTACHED TO
FIXTURE AND TO STRUCTURE

CEILINGS: ABOVE.
ARMSTRONG ITEM #5894, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS
24x24x3/4 BEVELED TEGULAR WHEN FIXTURES ARE &' OR
WHITE TILE WITH 9/l6" BOLT 8LOT LONGER.
SILHOUETTE GRID.
O
NOTE: 2 SAMPLES ALL EXPOSED FINISHES SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO ORDERING.
v <
e
: _|_._ AL T
——— EXISTING CEILING
MAIN RUNNER

RECESSED LIGHT
FIXTURE- SEE ELEC.
DRAWINGS

/7" LIGHT FIXTURE BRACING DETAIL
A1.0 "= 10"

NOTES:

b

THIS DETAIL MAY NOT BE REQUIRED BY CERTAIN PERMITTING
JURISDICTIONS. INCLUDE WHERE APPLICABLE.

AREA OF CEILING PER EACH BRACE NOT TO EXCEED 144 SQ. FT.
FIRST BRACING POINT WITHIN & FT. OF EACH WALL.

BRACE POINT ON MAIN RUNNER NOT TO EXCEED 2' DISTANCE
FROM CROSS RUNNER.

COMPLY WITH UBC STD. 25-2 FOR CEILING SUPPORT.

g s

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
ABOVE

WHERE APPLICABLE,
REFPLACE SPRATED ON
FIREPROOFING ON METAL
DECK AS REQUIRED AFTER

=Sy gy 1 g [N, \ INSTALLATION OF CLIPS

METAL CLIP SECURED TO
STRUCTURE

METAL CHANNEL STRUT
SECURED TO STRUCTURE
AND MAIN RUNNERS AT 12'-2"
OC. MAXIMUM

(2) NO. 12 WIRES IN TWO
DIRECTIONS - (2) NO. 12
WIRES IN OTHER TWO

S DIRECTIONS AT 12'-2" O.C.
MAXIMUM AND 144 SQ. FT.
MAXIMUM

r SCHEDULED CEILING

<50

7 6\ CEILING BRACING DETAIL
AL.0 "= 10"

UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
ABOVE

2'-0" | 2'-0"

2

8'-9"' +/-, VIF

s ok, LVE

WHERE APPLICABLE,
REPLACE SPRAYED ON

FIREPROOFING ON METAL
DECK AS REQUIRED AFTER

INSTALLATION OF CLIP ANGLE

METAL STUD SECURED TO

STRUCTURE. SECURED TO
RUNNER WITH 2 SHEET
METAL SCREWS AT g'-0"
O.C. MAXIMUM

SCHEDULED CEILING

RUNNER SECURED TO
CEILING GRID

SCHEDULED PARTITION

NOTE: AT SUSPENDED

ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS,

CUT TILES IF NECESSARY TO

HAVE THEM LAY FLAT IN
GRID

NOTE: FOR BRACING, SEE
DETAIL ABOVE

2 172" SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKET UNFACED
EXISTING CEILING

CAULK BETWEEN GYP. BD.
AND CEILING

RUNNER SECURED TO
CEILING GRID AT 24' oc.

B/8" GTPSUM BOARD

2 1/2" 25 GA. METAL STUDS
AT 24" OC.

2 172" SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKET UNFACED

RUNNER SECURED TO SLAB WITH

PNUEMATIC PINS AT 16" oc.

SCHEDULED BASE

MATCH EXISTING FLOORING

CAULK BETWEEN GYP. BD.
AND SLAB

@44\_0_0b_| INTERIOR SOUND -RATED PARTITION

/75" PARTITION SCHEDULE

"n _ H_Io:

~ £
w.
ORE
EXISTING BUILDING EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN — 5
ELEMENT (NO WORK) 5
M9
EXISTING INTERIOR E
ELEMENT TO BE ~ S
DEMOLISHED NEW DOOR: \— E
A — 5
EXISTING INTERIOR DOOR TYPE e
PARTITION TO REMAIN HARDWARE TYPE 2
& N
NEW INTERIOR PARTITION NEW SIDELITE WITH 1/4" e z
TEMPERED GLASS 3
&
-
EXISTING FIRE FEC ALIGN <8
EXTINGUISHER CABINET ALIGN BUILDING ELEMENTS / \ &
N
"a
=
v 3
=
“
3
<
<
EXISTING DUPLEX b NEW DUPLEX ELECTRICAL N g
ELECTRICAL OUTLET E OUTLET e
-
S5
EXISTING QUAD ELECTRICAL & NEW QUAD ELECTRICAL & g
OUTLET E OUTLET N m %
H=
3
EXISTING TELEDATA OUTLET Ag NEW TELEDATA OUTLET Ay -2
w2
~ <
Wmv
EXISTING LIGHT SWITCH $e NEW LIGHT SWITCH $n C =
[\l
NEW OCCUPANCY SENSOR $N NEW HVAC THERMOSTAT ©) I
LIGHT SWITCH TO MATCH N
EXISTING
RELOCATE EXISTING HVAC De
THERMOSTAT
EXISTING 2' x 2' SUSPENDED EXISTING 2' x 4'
ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE
|_El
RELOCATED EXISTING 2' x 4
FLUORESCENT LIGHT
R
M EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILL
EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD e TO REMAIN e
RELOCATED EXISTING ¥ o EXISTING RETURN AIR GRILL
SPRINKLER HEAD TO BE RELOCATED E
EXISTING EXIT SIGN D NW%%%%WM H\MM GRILL, <
EXISTING SUPPLY AIR
DIFFUSER TO REMAIN
EXISTING SUPPLY AIR

DIFFUSER TO BE RELOCATED

RELOCATED EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE,
TIE TO EXISTING OCCUPANCT SENSOR

RELOCATED EXISTING

TO REMAIN, TYP. (NO WORK TIEING TO EXISTING OCCUPANCT SENSOR SPRINKLER HEAD

EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMIAN, RE-CIRCUIT
VQ/ ﬁ

I 1 1 I I I T | I I 1 A ——

Ia |

o d
1091

7 |
”_ /
EXISTING 2' x 2' SUSPENDED
CEILING STSTEM TO REMAIN

EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO  RELOCATED EXISTING SUPPLY ——
REMAIN (NO WORK) AIR DIFFUSER

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS AND INCLUDE
REFPLACING DAMAGED CEILING
TILES AND GRID COMPONENTS.

PARTIAL 9TH FL. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

&
ALO 1/4" = 10"

NOTE: ALL NEW EXPOSED DRYWALL SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED
P-1 TO MATCH EXISTING. ALL NEW DRYWALL PARTITIONS SHALL
HAVE STRAIGHT RESILIENT BASE B-1 TO MATCH EXISTING.

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DEMO SCARS
WITH NEW MATERIAL TO MATCH EXISTING CEILING, CARPET AND WALLS.

| i ] ] , | I i [ , | I i | , —

NEW CARPET TO MATCH EXISTING

72"\ PARTIAL 9TH FL. CONSTRUCTION PLAN
@ 1/4" =1'-0"

B -
NEW POWER AND TELEDATA

JUNCTION BOXES FOR FUTURE

FURNITURE SYSTEM WHIP

CONNECTION

73"\ PARTIAL 9TH FL. POWER/SIGNAL PLAN

RELOCATED EXISTING THERMOSTAT

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH TENANT AND
TENANT'S FURNITURE REP FOR
ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND
TELEDATA OUTLET LOCATIONS.

RELOCATE EXISTING
THERMOSTAT, SEE 3/AlQ

FIXTURE

OF THE OWNER TO
SALVAGE ONE DOOR,

THE 1TH FLOOR.
CONTRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW EXISTING
CONDITIONS TO
DETERMINE THOSE

FOR SUCH PURPOSES.

NOTE: CONTRACTOR
SHALL PATCH AND
REPAIR ALL DEMO
SCARS WITH NEW
MATERIAL TO MATCH
| EXISTING CEILING,

| CARPET, WALLS, ETC.

NOTE: IT IS THE INTENT

FRAME, SIDELIGHT AND
HARDWARE COMBINATION
FOR REINSTALLATION ON

COMPONENTS THAT ARE
IN THE BEST CONDITION

REMOVE EXISTING
DRYWALL PARTITION,
SIDELITES, DOORS AND
FRAMES

71"\ PARTIAL 9TH FL. DEMOLITION PLAN

REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT N

H\ " _— H.lo:

ELECTRICAL OUTLET, TYP.

\‘ REMOVE EXISTING

il

SWITCH

RELOCATE EXISTING LIGHT
FIXTURE, TYP. OF 2, SEE 4/A19
NOTE: REMIT ONE LIGHT FIXTURE
TO 1TH FLOOR PROJECT.

REMOVE EXISTING CARPET
REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT

I
!
_
|
1 |
_
_
!
!

|

|

|

|

| | |
S |

|q.__ _“ “

7 | __ _

RIL = -7

/ I _

—————#,

/ I

!

SUPPLY AIR

SEE 4/Al2

—

RELOCATE EXISTING

DIFFUSER, SEE 4/Al2

RELOCATE EXISTING
SPRINKLER HEAD,

Al.0

1/4" = 10"
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Attachment A

ARCHITECTURAL

ABBREVIATIONS

DIMENSIONAL CONVENTIONS

MATERIALS SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

AB
ABV
AC
ACOUS
ACT
AD
ADJ
AFF
AL
ALT
ANOD
AP
APPROX
ARCH
AUTO
BD
BET
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BM
BOT
BSMT
CAB
CCTV
CD
CEM
CEM PLAS
CER
CER TILE
CL
CLG
CLR
CMU
CNTR
CoL
CONC
CONF
CONN
CONSTR
CONT
CORR
CUST
Cw
DBL
DEMO
DET
DF
DIA
DIAG
DIFF
DIM
DIM PT
DISP
DIST
DN
DR
DSP
DWG
(E)
EA
EDR

EG
EL

ELAST
ELEC
ELEV
EMER
ENCL
ENGR
EOS
EP

EQ
EQUIP

EQUIV
ESCAL
EWC
EXP
EXP BT
EXP JT
EXST
EXT
EXTR
FA

FB

FD

FEC
FEXT
FHC
FHY
FIN

FIN FL
FIN GR
FL
FLEX
FLR SK
FLUOR
FOC
FOF
FOP
FOS
FRZR
FS
FSTNR
FT

FTG
FURN
FURR
FUT
FXTR
GA
GALV
6C
GFRC
GFRG
oL

6L BLK
GLU LAM
6L7
GND
GYP BD
GYP PLAS
HC
HCP
HD
HDWD
HDWE
HGT
HM
HORIZ
HR
HVAC

HW
INCAND
INCL
INFO
INSUL
JAN

JT

KIT
LAM

ANCHOR BOLT
ABOVE

ASPHALT CONCRETE
ACOUSTICAL
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
AREA DRAIN
ADJUSTABLE

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUMINUM
ALTERNATE
ANODIZED

ACCESS PANEL
APPROXIMATE(LY)
ARCHITECT(URAL)
AUTOMATIC

BOARD

BETWEEN

BUILDING

BLOCK

BLOCKING

BEAM

BOTTOM

BASEMENT

CABINET

CLOSE CIRCUIT TELEVISION

CORNER GUARD
CEMENT

CEMENT PLASTER
CERAMIC
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER LINE
CEILING

CLEAR
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COUNTER
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONFERENCE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CORRIDOR
CUSTOM

COLD WATER
DOUBLE
DEMOLISH

DETAIL

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAMETER
DIAGONAL
DIFFUSER
DIMENSION
DIMENSION POINT
DISPENSER
DISTANCE

DOWN

DRAIN

DRY STANDPIPE
DRAWING
EXISTING

EACH

EQUIPMENT DRAIN
EDGE GUARD
ELEVATION

ELASTOMERIC
ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR
EMERGENCY
ENCLOSURE
ENGINEER

EDGE OF SLAB
ELECTRICAL PANEL

EQUAL
EQUIPMENT

EQUIVALENT
ESCALATOR

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXPANSION

EXPANSION BOLT
EXPANSION JOINT

EXISTING

EXTERIOR

EXTRUSION

FIRE ALARM

FLAT BAR

FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIRE HYDRANT

FINISH

FINISH FLOOR

FINISH GRADE

FLOOR(ING)

FLEXIBLE

FLOOR SINK

FLUORESCENT

FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF FINISH

FACE OF PARTITION ASSEMBLY
FACE OF STUDS

FREEZER

FULL SIZE

FASTENER

FOOT, FEET

FOOTING

FURNITURE

FURRING

FUTURE

FIXTURE

GAUGE, GAGE

GALVANIZED

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS—FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE
GLASS—FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM
GLASS

GLASS BLOCK

GLUE LAMINATED

GLAZING

GROUND

GYPSUM BOARD

GYPSUM PLASTER

HOLLOW CORE

HANDICAP, HANDICAPPED
HEAD

HARDWOOD

HARDWARE

HEIGHT

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HOUR
HEATING—VENTILATION—AIR CONDITIONING

HOT WATER
INCANDESCENT
INCLUDE, INCLUDING
INFORMATION
INSULATION

JANITOR

JOINT

KITCHEN
LAMINATION

LAV
LB
LF
LH
LIN
LONG
LT
LT WT
LTG
MACH
MATL
MAX
MB
MDO
MECH
MEMB
MET
MFR
MIN
MIR
MISC
MTD
MTG
MULL

(N)

NA
NIC

NO
NOM

NTS
OA
0C

oD
OFC
OFO
OH
OPNG
OPP
PA
PDF
PERF
PERIM
PERM
PERP
PL
PLAM
PLAS

PLBG
PLYWD
PNL

PNL BD
PORT
PR
PREFAB
PRKG
PROJ
PROP
PSF
PSI

PT
PTN
PVC
PWR
QT
QTR
QTY

R

RA
RAD
RCP
REF
REFR
REG
REINF
REQD
RESIL
RET
REV
RM
RND
RO
RWL

S

SC
SCHED
SECT
SEP
SEP JT

SHT
SIM

SMS
SP
SPEC
SPKLR
SPKR
SQ

SQ FT
SQ IN

SS
STC

STD
STL
STOR

STRUCT
SUSP
SYMM

I

T&B
T&G
TC

TEL
TEMP
THK

THRES

THRU
TOL
118

v
™

TYP
UNFIN

UON
UPS

UTIL
veT
VERT
VEST
VIF

voL
VIVC

W

w/
W/0
W/w
we

WD
WDW
WF

WP

WR
WTRPRF
WWF

LAVATORY
POUND

LINEAR FOOT
LEFT HAND
LINEAR
LONGITUDINAL
LIGHT

LIGHT WEIGHT
LIGHTING
MACHINE
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MACHINE BOLT
MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY
MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE
METAL
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM
MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MOUNTED
MOUNTING
MULLION

NEW

NORTH

NOT APPLICABLE
NOT IN CONTRACT

NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE

OVERALL

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OWNER FURNISHED—CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OWNER FURNISHED—OWNER INSTALLED
OPPOSITE HAND

OPENING

OPPOSITE

PUBLIC ADDRESS

POWDER DRIVEN FASTENER
PERFORATED

PERIMETER

PERMANENT

PERPENDICULAR

PLATE OR PROPERTY LINE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLASTER

PLUMBING
PLYWOOD
PANEL

PANEL BOARD
PORTABLE

PAR

PREFABRICATED

PARKING

PROJECT

PROPERTY

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POINT

PARTITION

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
POWER

QUARRY TILE

QUARTER

QUANTITY

RISER

RETURN AR

RADIUS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REFERENCE

REFRIGERATOR

REGISTER

REINFORCE (D) (ING) (MENT)
REQUIRED

RESILIENT

RETURN

REVISION

ROOM

ROUND

ROUGH OPENING

RAIN WATER LEADER
SOUTH

SOLID CORE

SCHEDULE

SECTION

SEPARATION OR SEPARATE
SEPARATION JOINT

SHEET, SHEETING
SIMILAR

SHEET METAL SCREW
SPACE, SPACED, SPACING
SPECIFICATION

SPRINKLER

SPEAKER

SQUARE

SQUARE FOOT

SQUARE INCH

STAINLESS STEEL
SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STANDARD
STEEL
STORAGE

STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL
TREAD

TOP AND BOTTOM
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TOP OF CONCRETE, TOP OF CURB

TELEPHONE
TEMPORARY
THICK, THICKNESS

THRESHOLD

THROUGH
TOLERANCE
TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD

TELEVISION
TOP OF WALL

TYPICAL
UNFINISHED

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY

UTILITY

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD
VOLUME

VINYL WALL COVERING
WEST

WITH

WITH OUT

WALL TO WALL
WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WINDOW

WIDE FLANGE
WORKING POINT
WATER RESISTANT
WATERPROOFING
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

—_

EXCEPT WHERE DIRECTED TO PLACE ITEMS OF THE

WORK AT THE "APPROXIMATE LOCATION SHOWN,” DO
KT 44,@4 SCALE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION.
ALL ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE DRAWN
TO EXACT SCALE. ALL DIMENSIONS REQUIRED ARE
SHOWN, OR MAY BE DERIVED FROM THOSE SHOWN,
ON THE FLOOR PLANS, DETAIL PLANS, ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS, DETAILS, SCHEDULES, AND SPECIFICATIONS.
SEE NOTES ON THIS SHEET AND SYMBOLS ON THE
"ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS” DRAWING FOR DIMENSIONS
CONVENTIONS USED ON THIS PROJECT.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. DETAILS
SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. LARGE SCALE
PLANS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE PLANS. LARGE SCALE
DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS. IF UNABLE
TO LOCATE DIMENSIONS FOR ANY ITEM OF WORK, CONSULT THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF EXISTING SLAB
UNLESS NOTED "A.F.F.”. (ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR).

4. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE, UNLESS NOTED (+/-), WITHOUT
THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN APPROVAL.

5. EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO THE CONTRARY,
ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING CONVENTIONS:

A. DIMENSIONS UTILIZING THE "CENTERLINE™ SYMBOL
ARE MEASURED TO:

e STRUCTURAL OR DIMENSIONAL GRID LINES.

e CENTERLINE OF WALL OR PARTITION ASSEMBLIES.
EXCLUSIVE OF ANY APPLIED FINISHES HAVING
THICKNESS

e CENTERLINE OF DOOR, WINDOW, OR CASED OPENING.

B.  DIMENSIONS TYPICALLY UTILIZED ARE TO THE FACE OF
FINISHED WALL AND ARE MEASURED TO:

e FACE OF FINISH WALL

e INSIDE EDGE OF FINISHED DOOR OPENING. REFER
TO "DOOR SCHEDULE™ FOR ADDL INFORMATION.

e FINISH FACES AT THE MOST NARROW OR
CONSTRICTED POINTS OF THE SECTION WHERE
DIMENSION IS SHOWN WHEN THE DIMENSION
OCCURS ACROSS AN OPEN SPACE. IN THIS

CASE, A "FACE OF FINISH” DIM IS EQUIVALENT
TO A "CLEAR” DIMENSION.

6.  WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE NOT PROVIDED ON THE FLOOR
PLANS TO LOCATE DOOR OPENINGS, APPLY THE
FOLLOWING RULES, IN ORDER, TO DETERMINE THE
LOCATION OF DOOR OPENINGS:

A. DOOR OPENINGS MAY BE DIMENSIONED ON DWGS
OTHER THAN THE FLOOR PLANS. REFER TO THE
SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, DETAILS, AND DOOR SCHED
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION.

B.  WHERE THE HINGE-SIDE OF A DOOR IS SHOWN
ADJACENT TO A WALL, OR WALLS, PERPENDICULAR
TO THE WALL IN WHICH THE DOOR OPENING
OCCURS, LOCATE THE HINGE-SIDE FINISHED EDGE
OF THE DOOR OPENING 4 INCHES FROM THE
FACE (EXCLUSIVE OF ANY APPLIED FINISH) OF THE
CLOSEST PERPENDICULAR WALL OR PARTITION
ASSEMBLY.

i

7

C.  WHERE DOOR IS NOT SHOWN ADJACENT TO A
PERPENDICULAR WALL AND EITHER DIM E OR DIM F
IS 16'-0" OR LESS, LOCATE DOOR NOT LESS THAN
THE FOLLOWING MIN DIMENSIONS:

DIMENSION A = 18 INCHES MIN.
DIMENSION B = 12 INCHES MIN.
DIMENSION C = DOOR WIDTH + 2 INCHES MIN.
DIMENSION D = 4 INCHES MIN.

DIMENSIONS E & F = AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

I

Tv

IF SPACE ALLOWS, CENTER DOOR IN WALL
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SO THAT EITHER
DIM A EQUALS DIM C OR DIM B EQUALS DIM D.

D.  WHERE DOOR IS SHOWN LOCATED IN A LARGE
EXPANSE OF OPEN WALL (DIM E AND DIM F IN
DIAGRAMS BOTH EXCEED 16'-0"), PLACE DOOR
AT APPROXIMATE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

DIM E > 16'-0" ;

1

-
<

DIM F > 16'-0"

Y

7. WHERE WALLS AND/OR PARTITIONS OF UNEQUAL
THICKNESS ABUT, ALIGN EXPOSED FACES, UON.

\ﬂ ALIGN
r

DIMENSION, WHEN OCCURS

e

CONCRETE
PLAN OR SECTION

MASONRY
PLAN OR SECTION

STONE: GRANITE, MARBLE,
OR AS NOTED

METAL: TYPE AS NOTED
PLAN OR SECTION

WOOD FRAMING, CONTINUOUS
SHOWN IN SECTION

WOOD BLOCKING
SHOWN IN SECTION

FINISHED WOOD
SECTION OR ELEVATION

PLYWOOD
SHOWN IN° SECTION

BATT INSULATION: THERMAL
OR ACOUSTICAL, UON

RIGID INSULATION: THERMAL,
ACOUSTICAL, OR SAFING

TILE: MOSAIC, CERAMIC,
QUARRY, UON

DEFINITIONS

—_

"TYPICAL" OR "TYP” MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

N

o«

~

| "SIMILAR™ MEANS COMPARABLE TO CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE
CONDITION NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN.

"AS REQUIRED” MEANS AS REQUIRED BY REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS, BY REFERENCED STANDARDS, BY EXISTING
CONDITIONS, BY GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE,
OR BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

"ALIGN” MEANS ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACES OF MATERIALS IN

SAME PLANE.

FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS

SYMBOL / ABBREVIATIONS

s ° @@~

< H AV

ANGLE

AT

CENTER LINE

DEGREE(S) OF ANGULAR MEASURE
DIAMETER

EQUAL

GREATER THAN

LESS THAN

PLUS OR MINUS (TOLERANCE)

PROPERTY LINE
FOOT OR FEET

DIMENSIONS

DIMENSION TO:

GRID LINE (COLUMN LINE)
CENTERLINE OF ASSEMBLY
CENTER OF OPENING
CENTERLINE OF
EQUIPMENT /FURNISHINGS

DIMENSION TO FACE OF:
PARTITION ASSEMBLY
EDGE OF DOOR OPENING
OTHER ASSEMBLY
WORK POINT INDICATED
ON DETAILS

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
TYPICAL METHODS OF DIMENSIONING USED
ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, REFER
TO THE ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES

AND PARTITION SCHEDULE NOTES.

PLUMBING FIXTURES

]

O

@

_mwx_

F)

DF or EWC

FD

@1 ol

il

Il

(il

TOILET, TANK TYPE

TOILET, WALL—HUNG

URINAL (UR), WALL-HUNG

LAVATORY, PEDESTAL OR
WALL—HUNG

LAVATORY, COUNTER-TOP

SERVICE SINK

DRINKING FOUNTAIN —
ACCESSIBLE TO THE
DISABLED, TYPICAL.

JANITOR'S RECEPTOR

FLOOR DRAIN (SHOWN),
ROOF, OR AREA DRAIN

LINE OF VALLEY IN SLOPING
FLOOR (OR ROOF)

FOR FIXTURES WHICH ARE
MOUNTED AT BOTH
ACCESSIBLE AND NON-
ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS,
HATCHING INDICATES
FIXTURES WHICH ARE TO
BE ACCESSIBLE TO THE
DISABLED.

10.

11.

14.

15.

17.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

26

27.

28.

29.

30.

3.

32.

33.

34.

35
36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

4.
42.

THE AIA DOCUMENT A201, GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF A CONTRACT (LATEST
EDITION) IS HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PART
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE COMPLETION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM NO PORTION OF THE WORK AT ANY TIME WITHOUT A PERMIT ISSUED BY
A REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF THE MUNICIPALITY IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY, PAY FOR, AND OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
REQUIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REGULATORY CITY AND STATE AGENCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND
REGULATIONS OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PURCHASE AND MAINTAIN CERTIFICATIONS OF INSURANCE WITH
RESPECT TO WORKERS COMPENSATION, PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR THE LIMITS AS REQUIRED
BY LAW. THE CERTIFICATES SHALL NAME THE AS ADDITIONALLY INSURED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING, AND SUPERVISING ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE OPERATIONS AT THE SITE TO AREAS PERMITTED BY LAW, ORDINANCES,
AREAS PERMITTED BY LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFRAIN FROM ACTIONS THAT COULD
LEAD TO THE FILING OF A CLAIM OF LIEN AGAINST THE OWNER BY SUBCONTRACTORS OR SUPPLIERS OF
MATERIALS, LABOR, SERVICE, OR EQUIPMENT OR ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY SO ENTITLED UNDER
GOVERNING LAWS AND REGULATIONS UNLESS HE CAN SHOW REASONABLE AND JUSTIFIABLE CAUSE.
APPROVAL FOR FINAL PAYMENT SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE CONTRACTOR'S OBTAINING AND FURNISHING
TO THE ARCHITECT SIGNED RELEASES FROM SUCH INDIVIDUALS OR COMPANIES.

INFORMATION RELATED TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS GIVEN HEREIN WAS OBTAINED FROM OWNER — PROVIDED
DOCUMENTATION AVAILABLE TO THE ARCHITECT AT THE TIME OF DESIGN. THE ACCURACY OF SUCH INFORMATION
HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED FOR ASSISTANCE AND GUIDANCE,

BUT EXACT DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE
CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND
DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND FOR CONFIRMING THAT THE PROJECT IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER
COORDINATION QUESTIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THEM IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT AND IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A WRITTEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE

SHOULD ANY PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PROVE TO BE, FOR WHATEVER REASON, UNENFORCEABLE
SUCH UNENFORCEABILITY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE REMAINDER OF THE CONTRACT NOR SHALL [T VOID
ANY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK REQUIRING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. FAILURE TO OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER'S
FROM OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WILL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR EXTRA COMPENSATION.

SHOP AND FIELD WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY MECHANICS, CRAFTSMEN, AND WORKERS SKILLED AND
EXPERIENCED IN THE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE WORK INVOLVED. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST, ESTABLISHED PRACTICE OF THE INDUSTRY STANDARD FOR THE TRADES INVOLVED.

ALL FURNISHED MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED AND OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT.
WITH THE WORK IN QUESTION OR RELATED WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE ARCHITECT PROVIDED R.F.I. FORM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PRODUCTS AND APPLY FINISHES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM NO PORTION OF THE WORK AT ANY TIME WITHOUT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
OR, WHERE REQUIRED, APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, OR SAMPLES FOR SUCH PORTION

NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION OR QUALITY OR DEFICIENT IN ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS WILL BE ACCEPTABLE DESPITE THE ARCHITECTS FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR POINT OUT DEFECTS OR
DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEFECTIVE WORK REVEALED WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES
SHALL BE REPLACED BY WORK CONFORMING WITH THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT. NO PAYMENT, EITHER PARTIAL
OR FINAL, SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK OR IMPROPER MATERIALS.

IT IS INTENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDE A COMPLETE JOB AND ANY OMISSIONS IN THESE NOTES OR IN
THE QUTLINE OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR OF SUCH RESPONSIBILITIES
IMPLIED BY THE SCOPE OF WORK EXCEPT FOR ITEMS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

WHEN PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT ARE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON A "DESIGN — BUILD" BASIS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF SUCH SYSTEMS AND FOR THE COORDINATION
OF THE DESIGN BUILD SUBCONTRACTORS, WHO SHALL BE THE ENGINEERS OF RECORD FOR SUCH SYSTEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO ALL TRADES UNDER

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID CONFLICT AND INTERFERENCE WITH NORMAL BUILDING OPERATIONS BY COMPLYING
WITH THE BUILDING'S RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING SCHEDULING AND USE OF ELEVATORS AND LOADING
DOCKS FOR DELIVERY AND HANDLING OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEBRIS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AND PERFORM THE WORK DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS UNLESS OTHERWISE
APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

ALL WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED AND PERFORMED SO AS NOT TO DISTURB OR CAUSE DAMAGE TO ANY TENANT

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION TO ALL EXISTING FINISHES IN THE ELEVATOR LOBBY, PUBLIC
CORRIDORS AND SPACES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED THEREIN
BY HE OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING OF ACCESS INTO ADJACENT TENANT SPACES WITH THE
LANDLORD AS REQUIRED FOR PRICING AND CONSTRUCTION WORK FIGURED ON AN OVERTIME BASIS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE FOR THE WORK GIVING APPROXIMATE
ON SITE DELIVERY DATES FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
WITHIN 10 DAYS AFTER THE CONTRACT DATE OF ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AFFECTING OCCUPANCY
THAT MAY ARISE DUE TO THE AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFIED PRODUCTS. REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS BASED

UPON DELIVERY DATES OF SPECIFIED PRODUCTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPED AFTER CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE, REVIEW, APPROVE, AND SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT ALL SHOP DRAWINGS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND COORDINATE ALL PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES AND VERIFY THAT ALL
MATERIALS, FIELD MEASUREMENTS, AND RELATED FIELD CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA CONTAINED WITHIN SUCH
SUBMITTALS CONFORMS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK, THE PROJECT, AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
USE THE ARCHITEC'S SUBMITTAL FORM. THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT REVIEW, APPROVE, OR TAKE OTHER
APPROPRIATE ACTION ON SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS
SUBMITTED A RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, MOCK-UPS, SAMPLES, AND OTHER
REQUIRED SUBMITTALS IN A TIMELY MANNER SO AS NOT TO DELAY THE PROJECT. ALLOW THE ARCHITECT ONE
WEEK FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE, (BUT ARE NOT LIMITED) TO THE FOLLOWING:

A, MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS

ALLL FINISH ITEMS

DOORS, FRAMES, GLAZED PARTITIONS, AND HARDWARE SCHEDULE
CARPET SEAMING DIAGRAM

FIRE DOORS AND HARDWARE
LIFE SAFETY DEVICES

SECURITY DEVICES

LIGHT FIXTURES

. LIGHT SWITCHES

J. ELECTRICAL HARDWARE

K. SUPPLEMENTAL HVAC EQUIPMENT

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A MINIMUM OF THREE SAMPLES OR THREE COPIES OF SCHEDULES AND PRODUCT
DATA FOR EACH ITEM. SUBMIT ONE REPRODUCIBLE AND ONE PRINT OF EACH SHOP DRAWING.

Mmoo o w

T @

THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED. WHERE THE TERM
"OR APPROVED EQUAL" IS USED, THE ARCHITECT ALONE SHALL DETERMINE QUALITY BASED UPON COMPLETE
INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL NOT BE MADE UNLESS DRAWINGS AND /
OR CUT SHEETS ARE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. USE ARCHITECT'S SUBMITTAL FORMS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE,
ELECTRICAL (INCLUDING LIGHTING), SECURITY, PLUMBING, AND SPRINKLER WORK SO AS TO ENSURE THAT REQUIRED
CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR,
VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

ALL INSTALLED PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE QUIETLY, SMOOTHLY, AND
FREE OF VIBRATION. SEE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACOUSTICALLY SOUND CONSTRUCTION METHODS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL OF JOB CLEANING AND PREVENT DUST AND DEBRIS FROM EMANATING
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. REMOVE AND LAWFULLY DISPOSE OFF SITE ALL RUBISH AND DEBRIS RESULTING
FROM CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS DAILY. REMOVE RUBBISH AND DEBRIS AS IT ACCUMULATES AND KEEP
PROJECT AREA BROOM CLEAN. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT STORE RUBBISH ON SITE.

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL MATCH OR BETTER THE ESTABLISHED EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK OR SHORTLY BEFORE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DIRECT THE ARCHITECT TO
PREPARE A "PUNCH LIST" OF CORRECTIONS AND UNSATISFACTORY AND/OR INCOMPLETE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT
SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE COMPLETION OF THESE ITEMS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE OWNER /
CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE SET OF REPRODUCIBLES OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS FOR
RECORD MARK-UP PURPOSES THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT TIME. MARK-UP THESE DRAWINGS DURING THE
COURSE OF WORK TO SHOW BOTH CHANGES AND ACTUAL INSTALLATION IN SUFFICIENT FORM TO COMPRISE A
COMPLETE RECORD FOR THE OWNER'S PURPOSES. CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO WORK
WHICH WILL BE CONCEALED AND DIFFICULT TO MEASURE RECORD AT A LATER DATE, AND TO WORK WHICH MAY
REQUIRE SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT DURING THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT. BIND PRINTS INTO MANAGABLE SETS

WITH DURABLE PAPER COVERS LABLED 'AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.'
CONTRACTOR TO RETURN TO BUILDING MANAGEMENT ALL REUSABLE BUILDING STANDARD MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL FIREPROOFING DAMAGE INCURRED DURING DEMOLITION AND /
OR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIREPROOF AS REQUIRED BY CODE ALL NEW PENETRATIONS
GENERATED BY THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING PENETRATIONS IN EXISTING FIRE RATED PARTITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING.
IN ALL PROJECT AREAS, SEAL ALL EXISTING AND NEW PENETRATIONS SUCH AS DUCTS, CONDUITS, PIPES, ETC.
THAT PENETRATE EXISTING AND NEW FIRE RATED PARTITIONS AND FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

ALL PIPE AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS AT FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L. LISTED
FIRE STOP S WL1001,1002,1003,5001 OR 5002. ALL PIPE AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS AT FLOOR/CEILING
SLABS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L. "FIRE STOP™ SYSTEM No. CAJ1020.

PRIOR TO BIDDING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING WINDOWS. ALL BROKEN WINDOWS AND / OR
FRAMES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE LANDLORD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING GLASS ALONG THE BUILDING EXTERIOR. ANY DAMAGES TO EXISTING
GLASS, FRAMES, AND SUPPORT FRAMING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL
RESTORE THIS WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

GLAZING SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND TO U.B.C. CHAPTER 52.
INSTALL TEMPERED GLASS WITH MANUFACTURES'S SEAL LOCATED AT LOWER CORNER OF THE LITE. CONCEAL

TONG MARKS, IF ANY. COMPLY WITH FGMA GLAZING MANUAL AND THE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

o1,

GLAZING SEALANT SHALL BE ASTM (920, TYPE S, GRADE NS, CLASS 25, USE G, ONE PART, STRUCTURAL
STRENGTH SILICONE RUBBER BUILDING SEALANT WITH MINIMUM PLUS—OR-MINUS 50 PERCENT JOINT MOVEMENT
CAPABILITY. DOW CORNING 11795 BUILDING SEALANT, 'G.E. SILGLAZE N,” OR APPROVED EQUAL.

COLOR: CLEAR, U.ON.

THE ARCHITECT HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY ASBESTOS OR OTHER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON THE PROJECT SITE. PRIOR TO STARTING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A
GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO IDENTIFY ANY ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE DISCOVERED PRIOR TO
STARTING WORK, OR DURING DEMOLITION, STOP WORK IMMEDIATELY AND CONTACT THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT
FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SHOP DRAWINGS, PERMITS AND APPROVALS FOR THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM WORK. FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON DESIGN/BUILD BASIS THROUGH
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE CODES.

DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS. LARGE SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL
SCALE DETAILS. DIMENSIONS ARE FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE, U.O.N. SEE DIMENSIONING NOTES.

CONCEALED WOOD SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED, TYPICAL.

GENERAL INTERIOR BUILDING SEALANT SHALL BE SINGLE COMPONENT, GUN-GRADE, PAINTABLE, ACRYLIC-LATEX
SEALANT. TREMCO ACRYLIC LATEX OR APPROVED EQUAL. SUBMIT COLOR PALATE FOR APPROVAL.

PROVIDE SILICONE RUBBER-BASED SEALANT: ONE—PART, NONSAG ELASTOMETRIC SEALANT RESISTANT TO
MILDEW. PROGLAZE BY TREMCO, 786 MILDEW RESISTANT SILICONE SEALANT BY DOW CORNING. USE AT SINKS,
COUNTERTOPS, AND SPLASHES.

PROVIDE NON—HARDENING ACCOUSTICAL SEALANT: TREMCO ACOUSTICAL SEALANT, USG ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.
USE AT PERIMETER AND PENETRATIONS OF ACOUSTICAL-TYPE INTERIOR PARTITIONS.

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON A DESIGN/BUILD BASIS THROUGH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. WORK TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

I T E C T
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Attachment A

LIST OF DRAWINGS

SHEET

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 1 of 2):

The address of the project is _180 HOWARD STREET

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2):

Check all applicable boxes and specify the drawing sheets where the details are shown:

LANKARCHITECT‘

B

F

288 Union Street #2, San Francisco, CA 94133 ph:(415) 296-9336, fax:(415) 296-9339, e-mail: cblank@cfbarch.com

C

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET

9TH FLOOR ALTERATIONS
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

BUILDING PERMIT 7/26/07

DISCIPLINE NO SHEET CONTENT For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, this checklist is required to be reproduced on the plan set and signed.
. None Access
2 . : Note: upgrades below are isti & i isti :
1. The proposed use of the projectis _ OFFICE (e.g. Retail, Office, Restaurant, etc.) listed in priority based on mw_w_ﬂ__h... o cua_m._ﬂ__m © _._MMH.“._.?_ _"mo__h_.mw»_ﬂﬂ__ ‘ _._Mﬂ_w“%m M_< mp%ﬂo_hw. Remeval Wﬂwh_wzm::.”_ush‘;mﬁ ‘
ARCHITECTURAL AO.1 CODE ANALYSIS, EGRESS ANALYSIS, PROJECT DATA, OTI CHECKLIST . . . . . CBC 1134B.2.1 Ex1 Complying [Compliance| Hardship | Hardship |Hardship Code sion NOV Comments/Construction Cost
2. Provide the location of the proposed work, including which floor: _ 9TH FLOOR 1. At least one accessible
A0.2 GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS entrance serving the
POT-1 | DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL: BUILDING ENTRANCE, AREA OF WORK 3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades is $_40,000 , which is s el u_,ﬁ_ﬂwé o O A A 0 0 - g |ror
POT-2 DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL: ELEVATOR CAB, TOILET ROOMS (check one) O _more than / [ lessthan the Accessibility Threshold amount of $116,837.68 based on the entrance. Additional
POT-3 DISABLED ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL: ELEVATORS “2005 ENR Construction Cost Index” (The cost index & threshold are updated annually). upgrade may be
ALO PLANS, ELEVATIONS, DETAILS AND SCHEDULES required if it is not.
4. |Is this a City project and/or does it receive public funding? Checkone: 0 Yes / M No Note: If Yes, then see Step 3 on 2. An accessible route to o . . O O - . O |vori rora
i it i the area of remodel. o i
the Instructions page for additional forms required.
3. At least one accessible
Conditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings aﬂﬂ.oo:“:aﬂ each wmx O o O O O O O O | POT-1,POT2
5. Read A through G below carefully and check the most applicable box (one box only): kel e
O A: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access requirements. No further upgrades are required. A e
O B: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel that do not fully comply with access requirements will be fully upgraded with this . u%mmww_ ERER PR O O O O O & ] O
,__ project. \ S
M C: Proposed project (check one) ™ _is less than the threshold / [0 falls under CBC 1134B.2.1 Ex. 2 ; Partial upgrades, including ol Nmn:ww_mﬁ_m_w%.q_ﬁhﬂm uf O O a O O O O 2/POT-1, 6/POT-2
Equivalent Facilitation will be provided up to 20% of the project value as itemized on Form C. Priority of upgrades are to be — o
considered in the order listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist. Fill out Hardship request form(s) for non-fully complying items, including - Slgnage. : = a = 3 a . U |apor-2
for Equivalent Facilitation items. Checking box C means there are still non-complying items serving the area of remodel. 7. Visual Alarm. [} O O O O O O O | poT-1, 10/POT-2
O D: Access features will either fully comply or be provided with Code defined Equivalent Facilitation. Submit an Unreasonable Hardship 8. Others: List | Parking m 0 0 0 0O o m 0O
Request (UHR) for the Equivalent Facilitation items. (Describe e = = = = = = = =
O E: Hardship appeal to be filed with Access Appeals Commission (AAC). Note: No further plan check will be performed until access meansof  [ZVEOL POT-2, POT-3
. . compliance 2
items have been resolved before the Access Appeals Commission. silch aa Shower O O O a O M O O
O F: Consisting only of Barrier Removal or Notice of Accessibility Violation (NOV) Compliance; Fill out Form F. parking
O G: Minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only. (Note: This shall NOT be used for new or additional work) Provide m“_umomwm. ﬁ o o O g o g o o
previous approved permit application here: Description of revision: elevator, etc.)
If details are provided from a set of City approved reference drawings, provide its permit
application number here:
Form C: DISABLED ACCESS 20% RULE
This form is only required when box “C” is checked off on the D.A. Checklist and is for providing an
itemized list of the estimated costs for the expenditures used for disabled access upgrades for this project.
Reproduce this form along with the D.A. Checklist and the Unreasonable Hardship Request form(s) on
the plans.
Based on CBC 1134B.2.1, Exception 1, only projects with a construction cost less than the valuation
Ve -~ threshold (current ENR Construction Cost Index Amount) are eligible for the 20% rule, where the project
i I I ,l, i i i ,l, i i i ,l, i i i i e e e e F—_— === —————=—=—— —X ==+ must provide disabled access upgrades up to 20% of the cost of construction in the required priority as
[ listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist. In general, projects valued over the threshold are not eligible for the
. / & 20% rule (see CBC 1134.2.1 Exception 2 for a possible exception).
L
I / i CBC 1134B.2.1 Exception 2 (abbreviated): In alteration projects involving buildings & facilities previously
0| approved & built without elevators, areas above & below the ground floor are subject to the 20% disproportionality
1 / 1l AREA OF WORK provisions described in Exception 1, even if the value of the project exceeds the valuation threshold in Exception 1.
| / N Refer to the Code for the types of buildings & facilities that qualifies for this 20% disproportionality provisions
| — A when project valuation is over the threshold.
\ i
‘ N\ N\
—_—— — Contractor’s
Estimated Cost DBI Revised Cost
_ A) Cost of Oo.:mz.:nzoq_.” N $ 40,000 $
u 1| (Excluding accessibility upgrade)
I g B) 20% of A) : 8,000
\ - AREA OF SUITE = 2754 SF ) AT $ $
I _ o AT 100 SF/OCC., 27 OCCUPANTS,
H ONLY ONE EXIT REQUIRED List the Upgrade Expenditures and their respective construction cost below:
I ) ._ 1. ADD FLOOR INDICATORS TO ELEVATOR JAMBS  $ 500 $
i - PROVIDE POWER ASSIST DOOR OPERATORS
- : 2. AT MEN'S ROOM $ 4500 $
; ADD ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE TO BOTH
EXIT SEPARATION = 134'-4" e 3. TOILET ROOM DOORS $ 1000 $
[ I LOWER CONVENIENCE SHELVES IN TOILET
B ™ % 4. ROOMS $ 1000 $
1 EXISTING 1 HR. CORRIDOR I 6. $ $
EH B B B B B EE | B N B B B B B B B B B B B B |
I | H 7. $ $
1
‘ _ " ‘ 8. $ $
i
" 9. $ $
— - =
i .
I i H Total Upgrade Expenditures $ $
| Must approximately equal to Line B
I EXIT #1 ] I EXITING ANALYSIS FOR PROPOSED OFFICE ALTERATION
34" CLEAR /.15 |
i 220 OCC. [ T 17,145 SF OFFICE EXIT 1 220 OCC.
| AT 100 SF/OCCUPANT 170 OCC. EXIT 2 220 OCC.
. . . PROJECT TEAM CODE ANALYSIS
B u IIIIIIIII | TOTAL 170 OCC. TOTAL EXIT CAPACITY 440 OCC.
= \ ||||||||| i = BUILDING OWNER: THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA PROJECT LOCATION: 9TH FLOOR
| 180 HOWARD STREET 180 HOWARD STREET
1 S S P [ | i SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
[ | i CONTACT: SHERI PEARL
mzvmﬁ, #2 . 415-538-2340
| 34"CLEAR/.15 = W N == H ASSESSOR'S PARCEL: BLOCK 3717, LOT 20
220 OCC. 1
| TENANT: THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA SCOPE OF WORK: INTERIOR ALTERATIONS ONLY
Il i T ' 180 HOWARD STREET INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING PARTITIONS,
i SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
: = CONTACT: SHERI PEARL CONSTRUCTING NEW
1 415-538.2340 PARTITIONS AND DOORS,
] MOVING LIGHTS, AND ADDING
| ) NEW ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. ALL
[l ( w 1 FINISHES AND ARCHITECTURAL
ARCHITECT: C. F. BLANK, ARCHITECT
I A _ L l-/ 1 288 UNION STREET, #2 PRODUCTS TO MATCH EXISTING.
! u T SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133
. ; APPLICABLE CODES: 2001 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING
H EXISTING I HR. CORRIDOR = AOWM,M\W.O@MWQOE>Wme BLANK CODE (2001 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE WITH SAN FRANCISCO
H | N ] ] [N £ | | AMENDMENTS)
CONTRACTOR: T.B.D. GENERAL BUILDING ZONING DISTRICT: C-3-0 (SD)
= = DESCRIPTION: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: B
NUMBER OF STORIES: 12
| GROSS AREA PER FLOOR: 17,145 GSF
= = EXISTING USE: OFFICE
PROPOSED USE: OFFICE
/ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE 2,
I I FIRE RESISTIVE
FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING: YES,
3 / A WITH RAPID RESPONSE HEADS
H / F ALERATION AREA: 450 SF TOTAL
OVERALL DIAGONAL = 180’ - 3" N\
I II II ,l, II II I ,l, I II II ,l, II II I :l, I II II ,l, II II II ,l, II II II ,l II I II
SHEET -
NORTH A4 i

AN
N

71\ OVERALL 9TH FLOOR PLAN AND EXITING ANALYSIS
AO0.1

1/8" = 10"

A0.1




Attachment B

Trade Breakdown

Project Name: Interior Construction/Remodel

DESCRIPTION

COST

Demolition

Clean-Up and Protection

Site Work

Interior Construction

Electrical

Mechanical

Fire Protection

Life Safety Upgrades

Special Construction

Miscellaneous Work (describe)

General Conditions (itemize on GC sheet)
SUBTOTAL

Contingency 5%

Payment and Performance Bond

Fee

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST

ry Y S S Y Y S S Y O Y S S S Y S




Attachment B

General Conditions

Interior Construction/Remodel

Bid Submission:

Bid Date:

GENERAL CONDITIONS BREAKDOWN

DESCRIPTION COST

Job Site Management Detail

Project Manager ( Hours/Week)
Foreman ( Hours/Week)

Other Personnel ( Hours/Week)

Site Requirements

Phone
Office Equipment

Other: List Below

TOTAL GENERAL CONDITIONS






